
	

	

	

	

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2017 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN the Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education, 
Cook County, Illinois will hold a regular meeting on the 21st day of August, 2017. Closed 
Session will be begin at 5:30 p.m. in Room 260 and Open Session will begin at 7:30 p.m. in the 
Library Technology Center of The Joseph Sears School, 542 Abbotsford Road, Kenilworth, 
Illinois. 
 

 
Room 260 (Closed Session – 5:30 p.m.) 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

 
Present  Absent     Present    Absent 

Mindy Kelly  ______ ______ Suzanne Nelson ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros ______ ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall ______ ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______ ______ 
 
II. CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC 

EMPLOYEE MATTERS 
 
Library Technology Center (Open Session – 7:30 p.m.) 

 
III. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

 
Present  Absent     Present    Absent 

Mindy Kelly  ______ ______ Suzanne Nelson ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros ______ ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall ______ ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______ ______ 

 
 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (See posted Rules of Public Comment) 

 
V. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 

A. Freedom of Information Act Requests – There was one request for records since June 
19, 2017. 

B. Report from the Superintendent 



	

	

	

	

➢ Discussion of State of the District Community Forum for the September 2017 
Board Meeting 

➢ Review of Key Upcoming Dates for SY 17-18 
C. Report from the Chief School Business Official 

➢ Accounts Payable Review 
➢ Monthly Financials 
➢ Summer 2017 Construction Update 
➢ Presentation of FY18 Proposed Budget 

D. Report from the Principal  
➢ Review of Student Enrollment and Student Assessment for 2016-2017 
➢ Schoolwide Positive Behavior Support Update 
➢ Summer Professional Development Update 
➢ Curriculum Update 
➢ Before/After School Care Program 

E. Report from the Director of Student Services  
➢ Extended School Year Update 
➢ Update on MTSS Work Progress and Next Steps 

 
 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Approval of Minutes of the July 6, 2017 Special Meeting 
B. Approval of Financial Report for June and July 2017 
C. Approval of Investment Report for June and July 2017 
D. Ratification of Accounts Payable for June 19, 2017 to July 30, 2017 
E. Approval of Accounts Payable for July 25, 2017 to August 21, 2017 
F. Authorization to Destroy Closed Session Recording for March 2016 
G. Adopt the Proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Budget and Approve a Public Hearing 
H. Acceptance of Request for Resignation for Mrs. Debbie Geib, Front Office Greeter  

 
VII. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. Review of Strategic Plan Schematic and Update on Mission Statement, Vision 
Statement and Strategic Plan Goals 

B. Review of Strategic Plan Objectives and Action Items for the 2017-2018 School Year 
C. Discussion of FY17 Annual Report Publication 
D. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Revised Board’s Regular Meeting Schedule 
E. Update on Review of Discipline Related Policies 

 
VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. Discussion of and Potential Approval of 2017-2018 Salary Recommendations for 

Instructional Assistants 



	

	

	

	

B. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Ms. Shannon 
Szymikowsk as 1.0FTE Kindergarten Teacher. 

C. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Ms. Samantha 
Valsamis as 1.0FTE School Psychologist 

D. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Ms. Courtney 
Weber as 1.0FTE Fifth Grade Teacher  

E. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendations to Hire Mrs. Karen 
Burriesci as 1.0FTE Instructional Assistant 

F. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendations to Hire Ms. Tamara 
Schoof as 1.0FTE Instructional Assistant 

G. Board Committee Reports including Comments and Questions  
 

 
IX. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
X. PUBLIC COMMENT (See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 18th  day of August, 2017. 

   

 
        Chike Erokwu 
        Secretary, Board of Education 
        Kenilworth School District No. 38 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official and FOIA Officer 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
 
 
The following Freedom of Information Act Request has been received and responded to since the 
last regular Board of Education meeting: 
 
 
From Ms. Katie Scullion on June 23, 2017 
 
The request was for the following on behalf of North American Procurement Council: 
 

1) A copy of your district's Administrator's Summary report for the 2016 ERB/CTP4 
student testing. The test was administered by New Trier in November/December 
2016, and New Trier provided the summary report to each feeder district this month.    

 
 

The response was provided on June 29, 2017.  It required time on the part of myself to research 
all appropriate documents requested.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 
 
Discussion of the State of District Community Forum 
The Board of Education will present a State of the District Community Forum at the September board 
meeting on September 20, 2017.  Mrs. Mindy Kelly will provide an overview and update of the District, 
followed by an open forum to include audience participation.  The following is a brief outline of the 
program: 
 

• Introduction of Board Members/Administration 
• State of the District (Mrs. Mindy Kelly) 
• Community Forum (Questions and Answer Session) 
• Closing Remarks 

 
We will ensure this event is communicated to parents and community members through the following: 
 

• 2016-2017 Annual Publication  
• Sears to Home 
• Faculty Files 
• Community Postcard Mailing 
• District Website 
• Village Newsletter 
• Direct Communication to local Kenilworth Organizations  

 
Additionally, the actual state of the district address will be recorded separately from the board meeting, 
posted to the website and shared with parents in board briefs.  
 
At tonight’s board meeting, I would like to further discuss the details of this event, specifically the 
content the Board of Education would like to highlight at this event.  
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Upcoming Dates/Events of Interest to the Board of Education 
 

• August 28 (8 to 9:30 a.m.) Institute Day: Mrs. Kelly and Mrs. Boros will address all faculty 
and staff with a welcome message during Institute Day 

• August 30 (8:10 to 11:20 a.m.) First Day of School 
• September 4 Labor Day: School and District Offices Closed 



 

 

 

 

• September 20: 5:30 p.m.: Board of Education Meeting and Community Forum: (Date 
change pending approval at tonight’s meeting) Please note this meeting falls on Wednesday. 

 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Chief School Business Official Report 
 
 
 
Accounts Payable Review 
 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills list or require an 
explanation: 
 
 
Explanation: Administrative Tuition Reimbursement – Principal Contractual Agreement  

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Operations and Maintenance – Gymnasium Partition Annual Maintenance and Repairs 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Operations and Maintenance – Short-Term Air Condition Project Initial Payment 

 
 
 
Monthly Financials 
For your review, attached is copy of the June and July 2017 Monthly Financials.   
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
 
Summer 2017 Construction Update 
While the Board and the Administration work toward finding an efficient long-term building heating and 
cooling solution, the Board of Education approved a short-term solution to bring relief to the hottest 
classrooms, as well as a few common spaces.  
 
This short-term solution included about a dozen duct-free split system air conditioning units. The air units 
were added to classrooms in the kindergarten and third grade wings of the building as well as the Faculty 
and Staff Lounge, Faculty Hall Conference Room and the Multipurpose Room. This project has already 
met substantial completion and the Regional Office of Education has approved building occupancy.   
 
Additionally, in conjunction with a donation made to the District from the Class of 2017 as part of their 
class gift, the District resurfaced and redesigned the gymnasium floor. The project is still in progress with 
an estimated completion date of 8/24. Please see the attached floor plan for details.   
 
Finally, between construction projects, summer camp and summer work; building maintenance is always 
a challenge. Mr. Quijada and his staff have worked diligently all summer to ensure the building meets 
annual compliance, remains thoroughly cleaned and refreshed for the new school year.  
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Budget 
 
 
 
Background 
 
In order to abide by Truth in Taxation Statues and adhere to a reasonable budget calendar, it is 
necessary for the Board of Education to consider the adoption of a tentative budget at this time. 
These laws require the Board of Education to approve a tentative budget for public display at 
least 30 days prior to adopting a final budget and also require a public budget hearing to be held 
prior to final adoption. Adopting the tentative budget this evening will allow ample time to 
display the budget and announce a September public hearing, as more than thirty days separate 
the regular August and September board meetings. The following outlines the FY18 Budget 
Calendar: 

Budget Meeting Dates: Topics of Discussion 
  
August 15, 2017 FY18 Draft Tentative Budget Submitted to Building 

and Finance Subcommittee Chairs for Review 
 
 
August 18, 2017 FY18 Draft Tentative Budget Submitted to Board of 

Education for Review 
 
August 21, 2017 Review and Approval of Tentative FY18 Budget 

Publish Notice of Budget for Public 
Display and Announcement of Public Hearing 

 
September 25, 2017 Public Hearing for FY18 Budget 
 Approval of FY18 Budget 
 
 
September 29, 2017 Filing Deadline for FY18 Budget 
 
 
November 13, 2017 Estimate of 2017 Levy 



 

 

 

 

 Approval of 2017 Levy Public Hearing 
Announcement 

 
December 11, 2017 Presentation of FY17 Audit 
 Acceptance of FY17 Audit 
 Public Hearing for 2017 Levy 
 Approval of 2017 Levy 
 Five-Year Financial Projections  
 
December 29, 2017 Last Day to File 2017 Levy 
 
 
Fiscal Year 2017 Year End Budget 
 
Fiscal year 2017 ended with an estimated surplus of $1,208,884.40 instead of a budgeted deficit 
of $2,365,868,63. This surplus is primarily due to a budget allotment of $3,300,000 for future 
facility projects. The Building and Finance Subcommittee Chairs continue to research the most 
practical and cost efficient projects that will align with the instructional needs of the District.  
This allotment will be reestablished for fiscal year 2018.  The following outlines the budget to 
actual variances: 

 

2016-2017   
Budget 

Budget      
Balance 

2016-2017      
YTD 

% 
Received 

Expenditures by Object 
    Salaries 7,255,883.59  2,195.21  7,253,688.38  99.97% 

Benefits  1,454,517.06  -43,584.34  1,498,101.40  103.00% 
Purchased Services 1,073,559.37  -134,435.12  1,207,994.49  112.52% 
Supplies 785,907.12  61,439.84  724,467.28  92.18% 
Capital Outlay 3,522,556.59  3,283,129.01  239,427.58  6.80% 
Other Expenses 1,472,110.28  174,043.57  1,298,066.71  88.18% 
Total Expenditures - All 
Funds 15,564,534.00  3,342,788.16  12,221,745.84  78.52% 

 
 
 

• Salaries (Surplus of $2,195.21) 
o Salaries expenditures are within .03% of budget 

 
• Benefits (Deficit of $43,584.34) 



 

 

 

 

o Medicare, Social Security and TRS were under budgeted by 3.0%.  More 
experience and familiarity with the nuances of the new financial system will help 
prevent this in the future. 
 

• Purchased Services (Deficit of $134,435.12) 
o Purchased Services and Supplies and often used interchangeably.  While there has 

been improvement, education clarifying the difference between the two budgets 
will continue to be provided. As you will see, the Supplies budget has a surplus of 
$61,439.84. 

o The remaining deficit is primarily due to an increase in special education services 
and transportation. 
 

 
• Supplies (Surplus of $61,439.84) 

o Purchased Services and Supplies and often used interchangeably.  While there has 
been improvement, education clarifying the difference between the two budgets 
will continue to be provided.  
 

• Capital Outlay (Surplus of $3,283,129.01) 
o $3,000,000 budgeted for future facility projects. 
o $125,000 in annual maintenance projects placed on hold pending future facility 

projects. 
 

• Other Expenses (Surplus of $174,043.57) 
o As a result of the bond refunding issue, the annual debt service fees were less than 

budgeted.  
 

• The total FY17 Expenditure budget was $15,564,534.00.  Although we allocated 
$3,300,000 for capital projects, this amount will be re-allocated to the FY18 Budget.  
Less the capital budget, the FY17 total expenditures were still under budget at 
12,221,745.84, which is within 0.35% of the budget.  

 
The following table outlines the end of year revenues for FY17.  As you can see, the actuals 
came in slightly over by 1.76% of the FY17 Budget.  
 

 

2016-2017   
Budget 

Budget      
Balance 

2016-2017      
YTD 

% 
Received 

Revenues by Source 
    Tax Levy 12,433,665.37  -58,099.03  12,491,764.40  100.47% 

Other Local Revenue 345,000.00  -205,659.20  550,659.20  159.61% 
State Revenue 284,000.00  32,182.36  251,817.64  88.67% 



 

 

 

 

Federal Revenue 136,000.00  -389.00  136,389.00  100.29% 
Other Financial Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00% 
Total revenues - All Funds 13,198,665.37  -231,964.87  13,430,630.24  101.76% 

 
• Budgeting for revenue at the state and federal level continues to be a challenge. While the 

federal allotment has managed to remain flat, the state revenue has continued to decrease 
over the last two years. This year the state budget was short by approximately $32,000. 

• The other local revenue was approximately $205,000 over budget. The junior 
kindergarten revenue budget was based on the previous enrollment patterns. However, 
this year the program was at capacity.  This resulted in approximately $40,000 in 
additional revenue. 

• There was also a number of unexpected one-time only payments including a $34,000 
refund from At&t, along with several smaller one-time only payments, such as the iPad 
buy back for $8,000.  Additionally, there were several generous donations. 

• Less the surplus in other local revenues, the total FY17 revenues were within 0.20% of 
the budget. 
 

 
Fiscal Year 2018 Proposed Budget 
 

 

2016-2017   
Budget 

2016-2017      
Unaudited 

Actuals 

2017-2018  
Proposed 

Budget 

% Increase/ 
Decrease from 
FY17 to FY18 

Revenues by Source 
    Tax Levy 12,433,665.37  12,491,764.40  12,573,048.48  0.65% 

Other Local Revenue 345,000.00  550,659.20  456,021.10  -17.19% 
State Revenue 284,000.00  251,817.64  188,863.23  -25.00% 
Federal Revenue 136,000.00  136,389.00  136,000.00  -0.29% 
Other Financial Sources 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00% 
Total revenues - All Funds 13,198,665.37  13,430,630.24  13,353,932.81  -0.57% 

     

 

2016-2017   
Budget 

2016-2017      
Unaudited 

Actuals 

2017-2018  
Proposed 

Budget 

% Increase/ 
Decrease from 
FY17 to FY18 

Expenditures by Object 
    Salaries 7,255,883.59  7,253,688.38  7,552,298.49  4.12% 

Benefits  1,454,517.06  1,498,101.40  1,639,104.81  9.41% 
Purchased Services 1,073,559.37  1,207,994.49  1,244,142.69  2.99% 
Supplies 785,907.12  724,467.28  746,246.58  3.01% 



 

 

 

 

Capital Outlay 3,522,556.59  239,427.58  3,543,181.14  1379.86% 
Other Expenses 1,472,110.28  1,298,066.71  1,337,008.71  3.00% 
Total Expenditures - All Funds 15,564,534.00  12,221,745.84  16,061,982.42  31.42% 

     Excess or (Deficit) Revenues -2,365,868.63  1,208,884.40  -2,708,049.61  
 Over Expenditures 

    
     Fund Balance As of July 1st 18,638,966.68  16,273,098.05  19,628,441.44  

 
     Budgeted Fund Balance - June 
30th 16,273,098.05  19,628,441.44  16,920,391.83  

 FY17 Proposed Final Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 
The FY17 Proposed Final Budget reflects the following budget assumptions and notes: 
 
 

Revenue Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 
Tax Levy (+0.65%) 

• Assumes CPI increase, estimated new growth and property tax refunds 
 

Other Local (-17.19%) 
• Assumes a decrease based on one-time payments received in FY17 

 
State Revenue (-25.0%)  

• Assumes a decrease based on current allocation information from the State. 
 

 
Federal Revenue (-0.29%) 

• Assumes a slight decrease in federal funding 
 

Other Financial Sources (+/-0%) 
• No other financial sources are anticipated for FY18 

 
 
 

Expenditure Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 

Salaries (+4.12%) 
• Salaries are based on the current faculty and staff projections. 



 

 

 

 

• Salary projections will be revised based on actual employment prior to the September 
budget hearing. 

 
 
Benefits (+9.41%) 

• Assumes Medical Premium increase of 7% 
• Assumes Dental Increase of 3% 
• Assumes increases for IMRF, Medicare, Social Security and TRS based on an average 

salary increase of 4.0% 
• Includes TRS retirement penalty of $46,000 for FY17 retirees 

 
 
Purchased Services (+2.99%) 

• Assumes annual service/maintenance agreement increases of 3% 
 
 
Supplies (+3.01%) 

• Assumes a 3.0% increase in supplies 
 
Capital Outlay (+22.0% without facility project costs) 

• Reflects $3,000,000 allotment to cover potential facility projects. 
• Reflects $275,000 in annual facility/maintenance projects  

 
 

Other Expenses (+3.0%) 
• Assumes a 3.0% increase in out of placement tuition costs. 

 
 
Summary 

You will notice the FY18 Budget reflects an overall deficit of $2.7M. This is a planned deficit to 
cover the $3,300,00 budgeted for capital projects.  Without the capital budget, the District has a 
balanced budget, with a surplus of approximately $591,000. 
 
 
Future Considerations 

• The District is currently in the process of developing a Master Facility Plan. The goal is 
to have this plan reviewed and approved by the Board of Education in Fall 2017. 

• The potential shift in teacher pension costs to local school districts.  
 
The Administration believes this is a sound representation of the financial position of the District 
and therefore recommends your favorable approval of the FY18 Proposed Budget. 



Accounting Basis:

Cash

Accrual

Date of Amended Budget:

District Name:

District RCDT No:

,  County of ,

.

, 

County of ,

day of ,     20 ,

.

*

** Type in the members who voted "YEA" nor "NAY".  Actual school board member signatures are not required for electronic submission.

(1) A certified copy of this document must be filed with the county clerk within 30 days of adoption as required 

by Section 18-50 of the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/18-50).  

(2) Districts are required to submit the adopted/amended budget electronically to ISBE within 30 days of adoption or by October 30,

whichever comes first. Budgets are submitted to School Finance Report (SFR): https://sec1.isbe.net/attachmgr/default.aspx 

The electronic version does not require member signatures.

ISBE 50-36 SB2018  05/17

0

---

Based on the 23 Illinois Administrative Code-Part 100 and inconformity with Section 17-1 of the School Code. 

** MEMBERS VOTING YEA: ** MEMBERS VOTING NAY:

(MM/DD/YY)

July 1, 2017

0

June 30, 2018

0

If your FY17 AFR states that you need to do a deficit reduction plan and your FY18 budget is balanced please state the 

measures you took to have your budget become balanced.  (Bckgrnd-Assumpt 25-26)

June 30, 2018July 1, 2017

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET FORM *

School Business Services Division

Balanced budget, no deficit 

reduction plan is required. 

July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018

Budget of  

State of Illinois, for the Fiscal Year beginning and ending   

            WHEREAS the Board of Education of 

School District No. 
  State of Illinois, caused to be prepared in tentative form a budget, and the Secretary  

of this Board has made the same conveniently available to public inspection for at least thirty days prior to final action thereon; 

          AND WHEREAS a public hearing was held as to such budget on the  

notice of said hearing was given at least thirty days prior thereto as required by law, and all other legal requirements have been complied 
with; 
 
           NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Board of Education of said district as follows: 
          Section 1:  That the fiscal year of this school district be and the same hereby is fixed and declared to be  

beginning 

          Section 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of amounts available in each Fund, separately, and expenditures from 
each be and the same is hereby adopted as the budget of this school district for said fiscal year. 

ADOPTION OF BUDGET   

          The budget shall be approved and signed below by members of the School Board.    Adopted this      

and ending 

  day of  by a roll call vote of  Yeas, and  Nays, to wit: ,  20 

Budget Form SDB2018FORM 8-18-17.xlsx
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1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31

32

33

34

35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Begin entering data on EstRev 5-10 and EstExp 11-17 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct 

#

  Educational   Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation    Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE July 1, 2017 
1

9,196,263 2,046,240 817,218 130,880 506,923 3,300,000 3,040,148 590,769 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 10,177,971 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                                 

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 188,864 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 136,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 
8 10,502,835 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 
2 3998

Total Receipts/Revenues 10,502,835 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION 1000 7,183,654 113,389

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 3,152,874 761,701 58,070 91,417 3,300,000 72,814 0

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS 4000 268,236 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 1,059,827 0 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 
9 10,604,764 761,701 1,059,827 58,070 204,806 3,300,000 72,814 0

Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 
2

4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 10,604,764 761,701 1,059,827 58,070 204,806 3,300,000 72,814 0

Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct 

Disbursements/Expenditures (101,929) 787,033 (209,620) (18,653) 57,111 (3,300,000) 40,602 37,407 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

PERMANENT TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS

Abolishment the Working Cash Fund 
16 7110

Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 
16 7110

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 7120

Transfer Among Funds 7130

Transfer of Interest 7140

Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 7150 0

Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 
3                              

Proceeds to O&M Fund

7160

0

Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond and Int 
3a 

Proceeds to Debt Service Fund                             

7170

0

SALE OF BONDS (7200)

Principal on Bonds Sold 
4 7210

Premium on Bonds Sold 7220

Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold 7230

Sale or Compensation for Fixed Assets 
5 7300

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on Capital Leases 7400 0

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Capital Leases 7500 0

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 7600 0

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 7700 0

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 7800 0
ISBE Loan Proceeds 7900

Other Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 7990

Total Other Sources of Funds 
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

C:\Users\jcampanaro\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\NMJLBMC6\Budget Form SDB2018FORM 8-18-17.xlsx 8/18/2017
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1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Begin entering data on EstRev 5-10 and EstExp 11-17 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct 

#

  Educational   Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation    Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

47

49

50
51
52

53
54

55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

79

80

81

82
83
84

85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TRANSFER TO VARIOUS OTHER FUNDS (8100)

Abolishment or Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 
16 8110 0

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 8120 0

Transfer Among Funds 8130

Transfer of Interest 
6

8140

Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 8150

Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 
3                            

Proceeds to O&M Fund

8160

Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond 
3a                           

and Int Proceeds to Debt Service Fund                             

8170

Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Capital Leases 8410

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Capital Leases 8420

Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Principal on Capital Leases 8430

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Capital Leases 8440

Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Capital Leases 8510

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Capital Leases 8520

Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Capital Leases 8530

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Capital Leases 8540

Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8610

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8620

Other Revenues Pledged  to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8630

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8640

Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8710

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8720

Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8730

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8740

Taxes Transferred to Pay for Capital Projects 8810

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8820

Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8830

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8840

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on ISBE Loans 8910

Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 8990

Total Other Uses of Funds 
9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Sources/Uses of Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE June 30, 2018 9,094,334 2,833,273 607,598 112,227 564,034 0 3,080,750 628,176 0

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES (by Major Object)

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description Acct 

#

Educational Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

Total By Object

Object Name

Salaries 100 7,455,490 96,809 0 0 0 0 7,552,299

Employee Benefits 200 1,404,390 29,910 0 204,806 0 0 0 1,639,106

Purchased Services 300 747,381 365,878 0 58,070 0 72,814 0 1,244,143

Supplies & Materials 400 503,836 242,409 0 0 0 0 746,245

Capital Outlay 500 102,177 26,695 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,428,872

Other Objects 600 277,181 0 1,059,827 0 0 0 0 0 1,337,008

Non-Capitalized Equipment 700 114,309 0 0 0 0 0 114,309

Termination Benefits 800 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 10,604,764 761,701 1,059,827 58,070 204,806 3,300,000 72,814 0 16,061,982
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Page 4 SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS Page 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct 

#
  Educational   

Operations & 

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation

   Municipal 

Retirement/ Social 

Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort
Fire Prevention & 

Safety

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE ON HAND July 1, 2017 
7 9,196,264 2,046,240 817,218 130,880 506,923 3,300,000 3,040,148 590,769

10,502,835 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

OTHER RECEIPTS

Interfund Loans Payable (Loans from Other Funds) 411

Interfund Loans Receivable (Repayment of Loans) 141

Notes and Warrants Payable 433

Other Current Assets 199

Total Other Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10,502,835 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

Total Amount Available 19,699,099 3,594,974 1,667,425 170,297 768,840 3,300,000 3,080,750 700,990 0

10,604,764 761,701 1,059,827 58,070 204,806 3,300,000 0 72,814 0

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Interfund Loans Receivable (Loans to Other Funds) 
10 141

Interfund Loans Payable (Repayment of Loans) 411

Notes and Warrants Payable 433

Other Current Liabilities 499

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements, Other Uses, & Other Disbursements 10,604,764 761,701 1,059,827 58,070 204,806 3,300,000 0 72,814 0

9,094,335 2,833,273 607,598 112,227 564,034 0 3,080,750 628,176 0

Total Direct Receipts & Other Sources 
8

ENDING CASH BALANCE ON HAND June 30, 2018 
7

Total Direct Receipts, Other Sources, & Other Receipts

Total Direct Disbursements & Other Uses 
9

Total Other Disbursements
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Page 5 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 5

1

2

3

4

5

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57

58

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES (1000)

AD VALOREM TAXES LEVIED BY LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY 1100

Designated Purposes Levies 
 11 ­ 9,763,774 1,547,512 850,207 39,417 185,619 110,221

Leasing Purposes Levy 
12 

1130

Special Education Purposes Levy 1140

FICA and Medicare Only Levies 1150

Area Vocational Construction Purposes Levy 1160

Summer School Purposes Levy 1170

Other Tax Levies (Describe & Itemize) 1190

Total Ad Valorem Taxes Levied by District 9,763,774 1,547,512 850,207 39,417 185,619 0 0 110,221 0

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 1200

Mobile Home Privilege Tax 1210

Payments from Local Housing Authority 1220

Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes  
13

1230 76,298

Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes (Describe & Itemize) 1290

Total Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0 76,298 0 0 0 0

TUITION 1300

Regular Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1311 96,343

Regular Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1312

Regular Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1313 100,104

Regular Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1314

Summer School Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1321

Summer School Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1322

Summer School Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1323

Summer School Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1324

CTE Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1331

CTE Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1332

CTE Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1333

CTE Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1334

Special Education Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1341

Special Education Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1342

Special Education Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1343

Special Education Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1344

Adult Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1351

Adult Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1352

Adult Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1353

Adult Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1354

Total Tuition 196,447

TRANSPORTATION FEES 1400

Regular Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1411

Regular Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1412

Regular Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1413

Regular Transportation Fees from Co-curricular Activities (In State) 1415

Regular Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1416

Summer School Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1421

Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1422

Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1423

Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Sources                                           

(Out of State)

1424

CTE Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1431

CTE Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1432

CTE Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1433

CTE Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1434

Special Education Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents                     

(In State)

1441

Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1442

Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1443

Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Sources                                  

(Out of State)

1444
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Page 6 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 6

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

59
60
61
62
63

64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78
79
80
81
82

83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

Adult Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1451

Adult Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1452

Adult Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1453

Adult Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1454

Total Transportation Fees 0

EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 1500

Interest on Investments 1510 49,009 40,602

Gain or Loss on Sale of Investments 1520

Total Earnings on Investments 49,009 0 0 0 0 0 40,602 0 0

FOOD SERVICE 1600

Sales to Pupils - Lunch 1611

Sales to Pupils - Breakfast 1612

Sales to Pupils - A la Carte 1613

Sales to Pupils - Other (Describe & Itemize) 1614 22,995

Sales to Adults 1620

Other Food Service (Describe & Itemize) 1690

Total Food Service 22,995

DISTRICT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY INCOME 1700

Admissions - Athletic 1711 750

Admissions - Other 1719

Fees 1720

Book Store Sales 1730

Other District/School Activity Revenue (Describe & Itemize) 1790 48,450

Total District/School Activity Income 49,200 0

TEXTBOOK INCOME 1800

Rentals - Regular Textbooks 1811

Rentals - Summer School Textbooks 1812

Rentals - Adult/Continuing Education Textbooks 1813

Rentals - Other (Describe) 1819

Sales - Regular Textbooks 1821

Sales - Summer School Textbooks 1822

Sales - Adult/Continuing Education Textbooks 1823

Sales - Other (Describe & Itemize) 1829

Other (Describe & Itemize) 1890

Total Textbooks 0

OTHER REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 1900

Rentals 1910 2,600

Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 1920 58,216

Impact Fees from Municipal or County Governments 1930

Services Provided Other Districts 1940

Refund of Prior Years' Expenditures 1950 0 1,222

Payments of Surplus Moneys from TIF Districts 1960

Drivers' Education Fees 1970

Proceeds from Vendors' Contracts 1980

School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 1983

Payment from Other Districts 1991 35,730
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Page 7 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 7

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

105
106
107
108

109

110
111
112
113

114

115
116
117
118
119

120
121

122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

141
142
143
144

145

146

147

148

149

150
151
152
153
154

155

156

157

158

Sale of Vocational Projects 1992

Other Local Fees (Describe & Itemize) 1993

Other Local Revenues (Describe & Itemize) 1999 0

Total Other Revenue from Local Sources 96,546 1,222 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Receipts/Revenues from Local Sources 1000 10,177,971 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                          

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT (2000)

Flow-Through Revenue from State Sources 2100

Flow-Through Revenue from Federal Sources 2200

Other Flow-Through Revenue (Describe & Itemize) 2300

Total Flow-Through Receipts/Revenues From                                                         

One District to Another District
2000 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES (3000)

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID (3001-3099)

General State Aid (Section 18-8.05) 3001 81,846

General State Aid Hold Harmless/Supplemental 3002

Reorganization Incentives (Accounts 3005-3021) 3005

Other Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid From State Sources                                    

(Describe & Itemize)

3099

Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 81,846 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID (3100-3900)

SPECIAL EDUCATION

Special Education - Private Facility Tuition 3100

Special Education - Funding for Children Requiring Sp Ed Services 3105 33,051

Special Education - Personnel 3110 58,809

Special Education - Orphanage - Individual 3120

Special Education - Orphanage - Summer Individual 3130

Special Education - Summer School 3145

Special Education - Other (Describe & Itemize) 3199

Total Special Education 91,860 0 0

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE)

CTE - Technical Education - Tech Prep 3200

CTE - Secondary Program Improvement (CTEI) 3220

CTE - WECEP 3225

CTE - Agriculture Education 3235

CTE - Instructor Practicum 3240

CTE - Student Organizations 3270

CTE - Other (Describe & Itemize) 3299

Total Career and Technical Education 0 0 0

BILINGUAL EDUCATION

Bilingual Education - Downstate - TPI and TBE 3305

Bilingual Education - Downstate - Transitional Bilingual Education 3310

Total Bilingual Education 0 0

State Free Lunch & Breakfast 3360

School Breakfast Initiative 3365

Driver Education 3370

Adult Education (from ICCB) 3410

Adult Education - Other (Describe & Itemize) 3499

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation - Regular and Vocational 3500

Transportation - Special Education 3510 15,158

Transportation - Other (Describe & Itemize) 3599

Total Transportation 15,158 0 0 0

Learning Improvement - Change Grants 3610

Scientific Literacy 3660

Truant Alternative/Optional Education 3695

Early Childhood - Block Grant 3705
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Page 8 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 8

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174
175
176

177

178

179
180
181
182

183

184

185
186
187
188
189
190
191

192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201

Reading Improvement Block Grant 3715

Reading Improvement Block Grant - Reading Recovery 3720

Continued Reading Improvement Block Grant 3725

Continued Reading Improvement Block Grant (2% Set Aside) 3726

Chicago General Education Block Grant 3766

Chicago Educational Services Block Grant 3767

School Safety & Educational Improvement Block Grant 3775

Technology - Technology for Success 3780

State Charter Schools 3815

Extended Learning Opportunities - Summer Bridges 3825

Infrastructure Improvements - Planning/Construction 3920

School Infrastructure - Maintenance Projects 3925

Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources (Describe & Itemize) 3999

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid 107,018 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Receipts/Revenues from State Sources 3000 188,864 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES (4000)

Federal Impact Aid 4001

Other Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from the Federal Govt. 

(Describe & Itemize)

4009

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Head Start 4045

Construction (Impact Aid) 4050

MAGNET 4060

Other Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Federal Govt. 

(Describe & Itemize)

4090

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly                                        

from Federal Govt. 0 0 0 0 0 0

TITLE VI

Title VI - Innovation and Flexibility Formula 4100

Title VI - SEA Projects 4105

Title VI - Rural Education Initiative (REI) 4107

Title VI - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4199

Total Title VI 0 0 0 0

FOOD SERVICE

Breakfast Start-Up Expansion 4200

National School Lunch Program 4210

Special Milk Program 4215

School Breakfast Program 4220

Summer Food Service Admin/Program 4225

Child and Adult Care Food Program 4226

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables 4240

Food Service - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4299

Total Food Service 0 0

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED DIRECTLY                                        

Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Fed Govt

RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED DIRECTLY FROM FEDERAL 

RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL                                     
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Page 9 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 9

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211

212
213
214
215
216

217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

225
226
227
228

229

230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254

TITLE I

Title I - Low Income 4300 36,500

Title I - Low Income - Neglected, Private 4305

Title I - Comprehensive School Reform 4332

Title I - Reading First 4334

Title I - Even Start 4335

Title I - Reading First SEA Funds 4337

Title I - Migrant Education 4340

Title I - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4399

Total Title I 36,500 0 0 0

TITLE IV

Title IV - Safe & Drug Free Schools - Formula 4400

Title IV - 21st Century Comm Learning Centers 4421

Title IV - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4499

Total Title IV 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL - SPECIAL EDUCATION

Federal Special Education - Preschool Flow-Through 4600

Federal Special Education - Preschool Discretionary 4605

Federal Special Education - IDEA Flow Through 4620 92,200

Federal Special Education - IDEA Room & Board 4625

Federal Special Education - IDEA Discretionary 4630

Federal Special Education - IDEA - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4699

Total Federal Special Education 92,200 0 0 0

CTE - PERKINS

CTE - Perkins-Title IIIE Tech Prep 4770

CTE - Other (Describe & Itemize) 4799

Total CTE - Perkins 0 0 0

Federal - Adult Education 4810

ARRA - General State Aid - Education Stabilization 4850

ARRA - Title I - Low Income 4851

ARRA - Title I - Neglected, Private 4852

ARRA - Title I - Delinquent, Private 4853

ARRA - Title I - School Improvement (Part A) 4854

ARRA - Title I - School Improvement (Section 1003g) 4855

ARRA - IDEA - Part B - Preschool 4856

ARRA - IDEA - Part B - Flow-Through 4857

ARRA - Title IID - Technology - Formula 4860

ARRA - Title IID - Technology - Competitive 4861

ARRA - McKinney - Vento Homeless Education 4862

ARRA - Child Nutrition Equipment Assistance 4863

Impact Aid Formula Grants 4864

Impact Aid Competitive Grants 4865

Qualified Zone Academy Bond Tax Credits 4866

Qualified School Construction Bond Credits 4867

Build America Bond Tax Credits 4868

Build America Bond Interest Reimbursement 4869

ARRA - General State Aid - Other Government Services Stabilization 4870

Other ARRA Funds - II 4871

Other ARRA Funds - III 4872

Other ARRA Funds - IV 4873

Other ARRA Funds - V 4874

ARRA - Early Childhood 4875

Other ARRA Funds - VII 4876
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Page 10 ESTIMATED RECEIPTS/REVENUES Page 10

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Acct      

#

Educational     Operations & 

Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 

Retirement/ 

Social Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention 

& Safety

255
256
257
258
259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

Other ARRA Funds - VIII 4877

Other ARRA Funds - IX 4878

Other ARRA Funds - X 4879

Other ARRA Funds - Ed Job Fund Program 4880

Total Stimulus Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Race to the Top Program 4901

Race to the Top - Preschool Expansion Grant 4902

Advanced Placement Fee/International Baccalaureate 4904

Title III - Immigrant Education Program (IEP) 4905

Title III - Language Inst Program - Limited English (LIPLEP) 4909

Learn & Serve America 4910

McKinney Education for Homeless Children 4920

Title II - Eisenhower - Professional Development Formula 4930

Title II - Teacher Quality 4932 7,300

Federal Charter Schools 4960

Medicaid Matching Funds - Administrative Outreach 4991

Medicaid Matching Funds - Fee-For-Service Program 4992

Other Restricted Grants Received from Federal Government through State 

(Describe & Itemize)
4999

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received from Federal                                           

Govt. Thru the State 136,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 136,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL DIRECT RECEIPTS/REVENUES 10,502,835 1,548,734 850,207 39,417 261,917 0 40,602 110,221 0

C:\Users\jcampanaro\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\NMJLBMC6\Budget Form SDB2018FORM 8-18-17.xlsx 8/18/2017



Page 11 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 11

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34
35
36
37
38
39

40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50
51

52
53

54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

10 - EDUCATIONAL FUND (ED)
INSTRUCTION (ED) 1000

Regular Programs 1100 4,459,964 763,972 46,969 221,708 25,928 114,309 5,632,850
Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 20,113 20,113
Pre-K Programs 1125 1,062 1,062
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200 - 1220) 1200 1,096,044 208,556 136,288 15,359 1,456,247
Special Education Programs Pre-K 1225 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12 1250 78 78
Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs 1300 0
CTE Programs 1400 0
Interscholastic Programs 1500 40,640 435 24,363 1,255 66,693
Summer School Programs 1600 6,300 311 6,611
Gifted Programs 1650 0
Driver's Education Programs 1700 0
Bilingual Programs 1800 0
Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 0
Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 1910 0
Regular K-12 Programs  Private Tuition 1911 0
Special Education Programs K-12 Private Tuition 1912 0
Special Education Programs Pre-K Tuition 1913 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 Private Tuition 1914 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K Private Tuition 1915 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs Private Tuition 1916 0
CTE Programs Private Tuition 1917 0
Interscholastic Programs Private Tuition 1918 0
Summer School Programs Private Tuition 1919 0
Gifted Programs Private Tuition 1920 0
Bilingual Programs Private Tuition 1921 0
Truants Alternative/Opt Ed Programs Private Tuition 1922 0

Total Instruction
14 1000 5,602,948 973,352 227,733 239,384 25,928 0 114,309 0 7,183,654

SUPPORT SERVICES (ED) 2000

Support Services - Pupil

Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 148,733 38,255 618 187,606
Guidance Services 2120 0
Health Services 2130 78,583 13,565 2,165 94,313
Psychological Services 2140 73,255 10,876 84,131

Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 68,716 10,812 79,528

Other Support Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0

Total Support Services - Pupil 2100 369,287 73,508 0 2,783 0 0 0 0 445,578

Support Services - Instructional Staff

Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 114,760 1,660 24,337 4,512 145,269
Educational Media Services 2220 440,320 86,876 250,172 157,472 74,015 1,008,855
Assessment & Testing 2230 11,575 11,575

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 555,080 88,536 274,509 173,559 74,015 0 0 0 1,165,699

Support Services - General Administration

Board of Education Services 2310 78,099 12,141 824 91,064
Executive Administration Services 2320 133,356 40,224 3,921 2,658 6,010 186,169
Special Area Administration Services 2330 115,805 45,863 47,938 3,013 3,506 216,125

Tort Immunity Services
2360 - 

2370 0

Total Support Services - General Administration 2300 249,161 86,087 129,958 17,812 0 10,340 0 0 493,358

Support Services - School Administration

Office of the Principal Services 2410 454,601 124,988 46,230 20,916 242 646,977
Other Support Services - School Administration (Describe & Itemize) 2490 0

Total Support Services - School Administration 2400 454,601 124,988 46,230 20,916 0 242 0 0 646,977

Support Services - Business

Direction of Business Support Services 2510 105,000 26,071 131,071
Fiscal Services 2520 119,413 31,848 14,165 5,307 2,234 172,967
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 0
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0
Food Services 2560 44,075 44,075
Internal Services 2570 31,492 31,492

Total Support Services - Business 2500 224,413 57,919 45,657 49,382 2,234 0 0 0 379,605
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Page 12 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 12

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

66
67
68
69
70
71
72

73
74

75

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

101
102

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

111
112

113

114

115
116

Support Services - Central

Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0
Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 2620 9,177 9,177
Information Services 2630 12,480 12,480
Staff Services 2640 0
Data Processing Services 2660 0

Total Support Services - Central 2600 0 0 21,657 0 0 0 0 0 21,657

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 1,852,542 431,038 518,011 264,452 76,249 10,582 0 0 3,152,874

COMMUNITY SERVICES (ED) 3000 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (ED) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State)

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 5,399 5,399
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 1,637 261,200 262,837
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 4130 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0
Payments for Community College Programs 4170 0
Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 1,637 266,599 268,236

Payments for Regular Programs - Tuition 4210 0
Payments for Special Education Programs - Tuition 4220 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs - Tuition 4230 0
Payments for CTE Programs - Tuition 4240 0
Payments for Community College Programs - Tuition 4270 0
Payments for Other Programs - Tuition 4280 0

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4290 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units - Tuition (In State) 4200 0 0

Payments for Regular Programs - Transfers 4310 0
Payments for Special Education Programs - Transfers 4320 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Ed Programs - Transfers 4330 0
Payments for CTE Programs - Transfers 4340 0
Payments for Community College Program - Transfers 4370 0
Payments for Other Programs - Transfers 4380 0

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units - Transfers (Describe & Itemize) 4390 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units-Transfers (In State) 4300 0 0 0

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 1,637 266,599 268,236

DEBT SERVICE (ED) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Property Repl Tax Anticipated Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (ED) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 7,455,490 1,404,390 747,381 503,836 102,177 277,181 114,309 0 10,604,764

(101,929)
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures
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Page 13 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 13

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

117
118

119
120

121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128
129

130

131
132
133
134
135
136
137

138

139

140

141
142
143
144
145
146
147

148
149

150
151

152
153

154
155
156
157
158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

20 - OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND (O&M)
SUPPORT SERVICES (O&M) 2000

Support Services - Pupil

Other Support Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0

Support Services - Business

Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 61,487 19,709 81,196
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 96,809 29,910 304,391 242,409 6,986 680,505
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0
Food Services 2560 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 96,809 29,910 365,878 242,409 26,695 0 0 0 761,701

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 96,809 29,910 365,878 242,409 26,695 0 0 0 761,701

COMMUNITY SERVICES (O&M) 3000 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (O&M) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State)

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for CTE Program 4140 0
Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 0 0 0

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 
14 4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Unit 4000 0 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (O&M) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0

Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0

Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipated Notes 5130 0

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (O&M) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 96,809 29,910 365,878 242,409 26,695 0 0 0 761,701

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures 787,033

30 - DEBT SERVICE FUND (DS)
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (DS) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State)

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4000 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (DS) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest On Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
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Page 14 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 14

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

169

170

171
172

173
174

175
176

177
178

179
180
181
182
183
184

185

186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194

195

196

197

198
199
200
201
202
203
204

205

206
207
208

209
210

211
212

213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 345,316 345,316

Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 
15    

(Lease/Purchase Principal Retired)  
5300

714,511 714,511

Debt Service Other (Describe & Itemize) 5400 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 1,059,827 1,059,827

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (DS) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 1,059,827 1,059,827

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures (209,620)

40 - TRANSPORTATION FUND (TR)
SUPPORT SERVICES (TR) 2000

Support Services - Pupils

Other Support Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0

Support Services - Business

Pupil Transportation Services 2550 58,070 58,070

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 58,070 0 0 0 0 0 58,070

COMMUNITY SERVICES (TR) 3000 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TR) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State)

Payments for Regular Program 4110 0

Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0

Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 4130 0

Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0

Payments for Community College Programs 4170 0
Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 0 0 0

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out-of-State)                                    

(Describe & Itemize)
4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (TR) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe and Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest On Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 
15 

(Lease/Purchase Principal Retired)

5300

0

Debt Service - Other (Describe and Itemize) 5400 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (TR) 6000 0
0 0 58,070 0 0 0 0 0 58,070

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures (18,653)

50 - MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SOC SEC FUND (MR/SS)

INSTRUCTION (MR/SS) 1000

Regular Program 1100 73,161 73,161
Pre-K Programs 1125 0
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200-1220) 1200 37,943 37,943
Special Education Programs Pre-K 1225 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12 1250 364 364
Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs 1300 0
CTE Programs 1400 0
Interscholastic Programs 1500 1,860 1,860
Summer School Programs 1600 61 61
Gifted Programs 1650 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures
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Page 15 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 15

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

226
227
228
229

230

231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238

239
240
241
242
243

244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253

254
255
256
257

258
259
260
261

262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270

271
272
273
274
275
276
277

Driver's Education Programs 1700 0
Bilingual Programs 1800 0
Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 0

Total Instruction 1000 113,389 113,389

SUPPORT SERVICES (MR/SS) 2000

Support Services - Pupil

Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 3,341 3,341
Guidance Services 2120 0
Health Services 2130 1,128 1,128
Psychological Services 2140 1,021 1,021
Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 963 963

Other Support Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0

Total Support Services - Pupil 2100 6,453 6,453

Support Services - Instructional Staff

Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 1,371 1,371
Educational Media Services 2220 17,784 17,784
Assessment & Testing 2230 0

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 19,155 19,155

Support Services - General Administration

Board of Education Services 2310 0
Executive Administration Services 2320 5,859 5,859
Special Area Administrative Services 2330 1,714 1,714
Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 2361 0
Workers' Compensation or Workers' Occupation Disease Acts Payments 2362 0
Unemployment Insurance Payments 2363 0
Insurance Payments (regular or self-insurance) 2364 0
Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 2365 0
Judgment and Settlements 2366 0
Educational, Inspectional, Supervisory Services Related to Loss Prevention or 

Reduction
2367

0
Reciprocal Insurance Payments 2368 0
Legal Service 2369 0

Total Support Services - General Administration 2300 7,573 7,573

Support Services - School Administration

Office of the Principal Services 2410 27,028 27,028

Other Support Services - School Administration (Describe & Itemize) 2490 0

Total Support Services - School Administration 2400 27,028 27,028

Support Services - Business

Direction of Business Support Services 2510 1,524 1,524
Fiscal Services 2520 16,485 16,485
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Service 2540 13,199 13,199
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0
Food Services 2560 0
Internal Services 2570 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 31,208 31,208

Support Services - Central

Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0
Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 2620 0
Information Services 2630 0
Staff Services 2640 0
Data Processing Services 2660 0

Total Support Services - Central 2600 0 0
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Page 16 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 16

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

278
279

280
281
282
283
284
285

286

287
288
289
290
291
292
293

294
295

296
297

298
299

300
301
302
303

304

305
306
307
308
309
310

311
312

313
314

315316

317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324

325
326
327
328
329
330

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 91,417 91,417

COMMUNITY SERVICES (MR/SS) 3000 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (MR/SS) 4000

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (MR/SS) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0

Other (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (MR/SS) 6000 0

204,806 0 204,806

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures 57,111

60 - CAPITAL PROJECTS (CP)

SUPPORT SERVICES (CP) 2000

Support Services - Business

Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 3,300,000 3,300,000

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,300,000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (CP) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State)

Payments to Regular Programs 4110 0
Payment for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payment for CTE Programs 4140 0

Payments to Other Govt Units (In-State) (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Districts & Govt Units 4000 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (CP) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,300,000

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures (3,300,000)

70 WORKING CASH FUND (WC)

80 - TORT FUND (TF)

SUPPORT SERVICES - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 2000

Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 2361 0

Workers' Compensation or Workers' Occupational Disease Act Payments 2362 26,461 26,461

Unemployment Insurance Payments 2363 3,126 3,126

Insurance Payments (regular or self-insurance) 2364 43,227 43,227

Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 2365 0

Judgment and Settlements 2366 0
Educational, Inspectional, Supervisory Services Related to Loss Prevention or 

Reduction

2367
0

Reciprocal Insurance Payments 2368 0

Legal Service 2369 0

Property Insurance (Building & Grounds) 2371 0

Vehicle Insurance (Transportation) 2372 0

 Total Support Services - General Administration 2000 0 0 72,814 0 0 0 0 72,814

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures
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Page 17 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 17

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Description                                                                                                          

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)

Funct 

#
Salaries

Employee 

Benefits

Purchased 

Services

Supplies & 

Materials
Capital Outlay Other Objects

Non-Capitalized 

Equipment

Termination 

Benefits
Total

331
332
333
334

335

336
337
338
339
340

341
342

343
344

345
346

347
348
349
350

351
352

353
354
355

356
357

358

359
360
361
362

363

364
365

366
367

368

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TF) 4000

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (TF) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0

Other Interest or Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (TF) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 72,814 0 0 0 0 72,814

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures 37,407

90 - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND (FP&S)

SUPPORT SERVICES (FP&S) 2000

Support Services - Business

Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Service 2540 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS (FP&S) 4000

Payments to Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments to Special Education Programs 4120 0

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Districts & Govt Units (FPS) 4000 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (FP&S) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt

Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0

Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 
15    

(Lease/Purchase Principal Retired)  

5300

0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES (FP&S) 6000 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over 

Disbursements/Expenditures 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures
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     This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the Report.

1.

2.

3.

4.
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Page 19 Page 19

1

2

3

4

5

6

78
9

10
11

12
13

14

15

A B C D E F

Description 
EDUCATIONAL FUND 

(10)

OPERATIONS & 

MAINTENANCE FUND 

(20)

TRANSPORTATION 

FUND (40)

WORKING CASH FUND 

(70)
TOTAL

Direct Revenues 10,502,835 1,548,734 39,417 40,602 12,131,588

Direct Expenditures 10,604,764 761,701 58,070 11,424,535

Difference (101,929) 787,033 (18,653) 40,602 707,053

Estimated Fund Balance - June 30, 2018 9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

The deficit reduction plan, if required, is developed using ISBE guidelines and format. 

DEFICIT BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATION - Operating Funds Only

Balanced budget, no deficit reduction plan is required.

A deficit reduction plan is required if the local board of education adopts (or amends) the 2017-18 school district budget in which the “operating funds” 

listed above result in direct revenues (line 9) being less than direct expenditures (line 19) by an amount equal to or greater than one-third (1/3) of the 

ending fund balance (line 81).

Note:  The balance is determined using only the four funds listed above.  That is, if the estimated ending fund balance is less than three times the deficit 

spending, the district must adopt and file with ISBE a deficit reduction plan to balance the shortfall within three years.

The School Code, Section 17-1 (105 ILCS 5/17-1) - If the 2016-2017 Annual Financial Report (AFR) reflects a deficit as defined above (page 36), then the 

school district shall adopt and submit a deficit reduction plan (found here on page 20-24) to ISBE within 30 days after acceptance of the AFR.
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Page 20 ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHOOL BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION

Page 20

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B C D E F G

0

District Number

Educational Fund
Operations & 

Maintenance Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund
Total

9,196,263 2,046,240 130,880 3,040,148 14,413,531

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 10,177,971 1,548,734 39,417 40,602 11,806,724

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                           

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 188,864 0 0 0 188,864

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 136,000 0 0 0 136,000

10,502,835 1,548,734 39,417 40,602 12,131,588

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES
Funct 

#

INSTRUCTION 1000 7,183,654 7,183,654

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 3,152,874 761,701 58,070 3,972,645

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000 268,236 0 0 268,236

DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0

10,604,764 761,701 58,070 11,424,535

(101,929) 787,033 (18,653) 40,602 707,053

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000) 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN

FY2017-2018
ESTIMATED BUDGET
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Page 21 ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHOOL BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION

Page 21

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B

0

District Number

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                           

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES
Funct 

#

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

H I J K L

Educational Fund
Operations & 

Maintenance Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund
Total

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

FY2018-2019
ESTIMATED BUDGET
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SCHOOL BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION
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1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B

0

District Number

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                           

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES
Funct 

#

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

M N O P Q

Educational Fund
Operations & 

Maintenance Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund
Total

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

FY2019-2020
ESTIMATED BUDGET
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Page 23 ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHOOL BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION
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1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B

0

District Number

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                           

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES
Funct 

#

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

R S T U V

Educational Fund
Operations & 

Maintenance Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund
Total

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

9,094,334 2,833,273 112,227 3,080,750 15,120,584

ESTIMATED BUDGET
FY2020-2021
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1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B

0

District Number

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE                           

DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES
Funct 

#

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

W X Y Z

(Enter as MM/DD/YY)

FY2017-2018 FY2018-2019 FY2019-2020 FY2020-2021

14,413,531 15,120,584 15,120,584 15,120,584

11,806,724 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

188,864 0 0 0

136,000 0 0 0

12,131,588 0 0 0

7,183,654 0 0 0

3,972,645 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

268,236 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

11,424,535 0 0 0

707,053 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

15,120,584 15,120,584 15,120,584 15,120,584

SUMMARY

Date of Adoption:

BUDGET ADDENDUM - DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN
ESTIMATED BUDGET
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Deficit Reduction Plan-Background/Assumptions

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 through Fiscal Year 2020-2021

              

Please complete the following schedule and include a brief description to identify any areas of the budget that will be impacted from one year to the 

next.  If the deficit reduction plan relies upon new local revenues, identify contingencies for further budget reductions which will be enacted in the event 

those new revenues are not available.  

1. Background and Narrative of Budget Reductions:

2. Assumptions Used in the Deficit Reduction Plan:

- Foundation Levels for General State Aid:

- Equal Assessed Valuation and Tax Rates:

- Employee Salaries and Benefits:

C:\Users\jcampanaro\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\NMJLBMC6\Budget Form 
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Page 26 Page 26

- Short and Long Term Borrowing:

- Educational Impact:

- Other Assumptions:

- Has the district considered shared services or outsourcing (Ex: Transportation, Insurance) If yes please explain:

C:\Users\jcampanaro\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\NMJLBMC6\Budget Form 
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This is an estimated Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet only and will not be accepted for Official Submission of the Limitation of
Administrative Costs Worksheet .    

The worksheet is intended for use during the budgeting process  to estimate the district's percent increase of FY2018 budgeted expenditures over FY2017 actual expenditures.  

Budget information is copied to this page.  Insert the prior year estimated actual expenditures to compute the estimated percentage increase (decrease).

The official Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet is attached to the end of the Annual An official Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet can

Financial Report (ISBE Form 50-35) and may be submitted in conjunction with that report. also be found on the ISBE website at:

School District Name:

RCDT Number:

(10) (20) (10) (20)

Funct 

#

Educational 

Fund

Operations & 

Maintenance 

Fund

Total
Educational 

Fund

Operations & 

Maintenance 

Fund

Total

1. Executive Administration Services 2320 0 186,169 186,169

2. Special Area Administration Services 2330 0 216,125 216,125

3.
Other Support Services - School Administration

2490
0 0 0

4. Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0 131,071 0 131,071

5. Internal Services 2570 0 31,492 31,492

6. Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0 0 0

7.
0 0

8. Totals 0 0 0 564,857 0 564,857

9.
Enter Actual Data!

ESTIMATED LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

ESTIMATED LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 

WORKSHEET

0

00-000-0000-00

Limitation of Administrative Costs

(For Local Use Only)

(Section 17-1.5 of the School Code)

Estimated Percent Increase (Decrease) for FY2018 

(Budgeted) over FY2017 (Actual)

Deduct - Early Retirement or other pension obligations 

required by state law and include above

Estimated Actual Expenditures,                           

Fiscal Year 2017

Budgeted Expenditures,                                      

Fiscal Year 2018

Description                                                                                              

(Enter Whole Numbers Only)
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  See:  School Code, Section 10-20.21 - Contracts

(Sheet is unprotected and can be re-formatted as needed, but must be used for submission)

Name of Vendor
Product or Service 

Provided
Net Revenue

Non-Monetary 

Remuneration
Purpose of Proceeds

Distribution Method and Recipient of 

Non-Monetary Remunerations 

Distributed

In accordance with the School Code, Section 10-20.21, all school districts  are required to file a report listing ‘vendor contracts’ as an attachment to their budget.   In this context, the term "vendor 

contracts" refers to "all contracts and agreements that pertain to goods and services that were intended to generate additional revenue and other remunerations for the school district  in excess of 

$1,000, including without limitation vending machine contracts, sports and other attire, class rings, and photographic services.  The report is to list information regarding such contracts for the 

fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year of the budget.  All such contracts executed on or after July 1, 2007 must be approved by the school board.

REPORTING OF PUBLIC VENDOR CONTRACTS OF $1,000 OR MORE

C:\Users\jcampanaro\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\NMJLBMC6\Budget Form SDB2018FORM 8-18-17.xlsx 8/18/2017
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Page 29 REFERENCE PAGE Page 29

Reference Description

1 Each fund balance should correspond to the fund balance reflected on the books as of June 30th - Balance Sheet Accounts #720 and #730 

(audit figures, if available).

2 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Grants and Other Financial Assistance.  The "On-Behalf" Payments should only be reflected 

on this page (Budget Summary, Lines 10 and 20).

3 Requires the secretary of the school board to notify the county clerk (within 30 days of the transfer approval) to abate an equal amount of 

taxes to be next extended.  See Sec. 10-22.14 & 17-2.11.

3a Requires notification to the county clerk to abate an equal amount from taxes next extended.  See section 10-22.14

4 Principal on Bonds Sold:

(1)  Funding Bonds are to be entered in the fund or funds in which the liability occurs.

(2)  Refunding Bonds can be entered in the Debt Services Fund only.

(3)  Building Bonds can be entered in the Capital Projects Fund only.

(4)  Fire Prevention and Safety Bonds can be entered in the Fire Prevention & Safety Fund only.

5
The proceeds from the sale of school sites, buildings, or other real estate shall be used first to pay the principal and interest on any 

outstanding bonds on the property being sold, and after all such bonds have been retired, the remaining proceeds from the sale next shall 

be used by the school board to meet any urgent district needs as determined under Sections 2-3.12 and 17-2.11 of the School Code.  Once 

these issues have been addressed, any remaining proceeds may be used for any other authorized purpose and for deposit into any district 

fund.

6 The School Code, Section 10-22.44 prohibits the transfer of interest earned on the investment of "any funds for purposes of Illinois 

Municipal Retirement under the Pension Code."  This prohibition does not include funds for Social Security and Medicare-only purposes.  

For additional requirements on interest earnings, see 23 Illinois Administrative Code, Part 100, Section 100.50.

7 Cash plus investments must be greater than or equal to zero.

8 For cash basis budgets, this total will equal the Budget Summary - Total Direct Receipts/Revenues (Line 9) plus Total Other Sources of 

Funds (Line 46).

9 For cash basis budgets, this total will equal the Budget Summary - Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (Line 19) plus Total Other 

Uses of Funds (Line 79).

10
Working Cash Fund loans may be made to any district fund for which taxes are levied (Section 20-5 of the School Code).

11
Include revenue accounts 1110 through 1115, 1117,1118 & 1120.

12 The School Code Section 17-2.2c.  Tax for leasing educational facilities or computer technology or both, and for temporary relocation 

expense purposes.

13 Corporate personal property replacement tax revenue must be first applied to the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund to replace tax 

revenue lost due to the abolition of the corporate personal property tax (30 ILCS 115/12).  This provision does not apply to taxes levied for 

Medicare-Only purposes.

14
Only tuition payments made to private facilities.  See Functions 4200 or 4400 for estimated public facility disbursements/expenditures.

15 Payment towards the retirement of lease/purchase agreements or bonded/other indebtedness (principal only) otherwise reported within the 

fund - e.g.: alternate revenue bonds.  (Describe & Itemize)

16 Only abolishment of Working Cash Fund must transfer its funds directly to the Educational Fund upon adoption of a resolution and

at the close of the current school Year (see 105 ILCS 5/20-8 for further explanation)

Only abatement of working cash fund can transfer its funds to any fund in most need of money 

(see 105 ILCS 5/20-10 for further explanation)
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Budget Item References Message

Is Deficit Reduction Plan Required?
Congratulations! You have a balanced 

budget.

If required, is Deficit Reduction Plan Completed (Page:  DefReductPlan 20-24)?

1. Cover Page - CASH or  ACCRUAL

Check one type of Accounting Basis used on the Cover sheet. PLEASE CHECK AN ACCOUNTING BASIS.

2.
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance July,1 2017 for all Funds (Cells C3 - K3)                               

(Line must have a number or zero.  Do not leave blank.)
OK

Transfer Among Funds (Funds 10, 20, 40 - Acct 7130 - Cells C29, D29, F29), must equal (Funds 

10, 20 & 40 - Acct 8130 - Cells C52, D52, F52).
OK

Transfer of Interest (Funds 10 thru 90 - Acct 7140 - Cells C30:K30), must equal (Funds 10 thru 

60, & 80 - Acct 8140 - Cells C53:H53, J53).
OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on Capital Leases (Fund 30 - Acct 7400 - Cell E39) 

must equal (Funds 10, 20 & 60 - Acct 8400 Cells C57:H60).
OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on Capital Leases (Fund 30 - Acct 7500 - Cell E40) must 

equal (Funds 10, 20 & 60 - Acct 8500 - Cells C61:H64).
OK

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds (Fund 30 - Acct 7600 - Cell 

E41) must equal (Funds 10 & 20 - Acct 8600 - Cells C65:D68).
OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds (Fund 30 - Acct 7700 - Cell E42) 

must equal (Funds 10 & 20 - Acct 8700 - Cells C69:D72).
OK

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (Fund 60 - Acct 7800 - Cell H43) must equal (Fund 10 & 20, 

Acct 8800 - Cells C73:D76).
OK

3.
 Educational (Fund 10 - Cell C3) OK

Operations & Maintenance (Fund 20 - Cell D3) OK

Debt Service (Fund 30 - Cell E3) OK

Transportation (Fund 40 - Cell F3) OK

Municipal Retirement/Social Security (Fund 50 - Cell G3) OK

Capital Projects (Fund 60 - Cell H3) OK

Working Cash (Fund 70 - Cell I3) OK

Tort (Fund 80 - Cell J3) OK

Fire Prevention & Safety (Fund 90 - Cell K3) OK

4.
Educational (Fund 10 - Cell C21) OK

Operations & Maintenance (Fund 20 - Cell D21) OK

Debt Service (Fund 30 - Cell E21) OK

Transportation (Fund 40 - F21) OK

Municipal Retirement/Social Security (Fund 50 - Cell G21) OK

Capital Projects (Fund 60 - H21) OK

Working Cash (Fund 70 - Cell I21) OK

Tort (Fund 80 - Cell J21) OK

Fire Prevention & Safety (Fund 90 - Cell K21) OK

5.

Interfund Loans Payable (Funds 10:60, 80, 90 - Acct 411 - Cells C6:H6, J6:K6) must equal 

Interfund Loans Receivable (Funds 10:20, 40, 70 - Acct 141 - Cells C15:D15, F15, I15).
OK

Interfund Loans Receivable (Funds 10, 20, 40 & 70 - Acct 141 - Cells C7:D7, F7, I7) must equal 

Interfund Loans Payable (Funds 10:60, 80, 90 - Acct 411 - Cells C16:H16, J16, K16).
OK

End of Balancing

Summary of Cash Transactions:  Ending Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2018, (Page CashSum 4 - All Funds), cannot be negative.

Summary of Cash Transactions:  Other Receipts, (Page CashSum 4), must equal Other Disbursements,                                                                            

(Page CashSum 4).

CHECK FOR ERRORS

This worksheet checks various cells to assure that selected items are in balance.

Out-of-balance conditions are accompanied by an error message.

Errors must be corrected before the budget is finalized and submitted to ISBE.

Summary of Cash Transactions:  Beginning Cash Balance on Hand July 1, 2017, (CashSum 4, All Funds), cannot be negative.

Budget Summary:  Other Sources (Page BudgetSum 2-3 - Acct 7000), must equal Other Uses (BudgetSum 2-3 - Acct. 8000).
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H:\2017-18\Enrollment Report          
          
  08-17-17       

 
 

ENROLLMENT REPORT 2017-2018 
August 17, 2017 

  

 Historical Comparison  

 
 

Grade 

Beginning 
2015-2016 

School Year 
(08-12-15) 

Beginning 
2016-2017 

School Year 
(08-11-16) 

Enrollment 
Close of 

School Year 
(2016-2017) 

Enrollment  for 
2017-2018 

as of  
08-17-17 

Kasarda 
December 2014 

Projections 
2017-2018 

 

JK 10 14 14 14 NA 

K 37 32 33 37 34/39/44 

1 46  40 40 41 32/34/36 

2 49 (50)* 49 48 41 40/42/44 

3 49 53 (54)* 55 (56)* 52  48/50/52 

4 56 49 47 55 (56)* 53/55/57 

5 66 (67)*  62 61 49 49/51/53 

6 42 67 69 56 60/62/64 

7 71 47 (48)* 45 (47)* 68 67/69/71 

8 56 73 71 51 (53)* 47/49/51 

Total 482 (484)* 486 (488)* 485 (488)* 464 (467)* 430/451/472 

 

 
2016-2017 ENROLLMENT SUMMARY WITH CLASS SECTIONS 

 

School JK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total 

The Joseph Sears School 14 

 

    37  

 

41 41 52 55 49 56 68 51 464 

No. of Current Sections 

No. Advisory Sections 

1 3 3 3 3 3 3 

5 5 4 

19 

14 

 
 
 

* Includes alternate student placement 
 



 

 

 

 

To:  Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
 
From: Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Principal’s Report 
 
 
 
Schoolwide Positive Behavior Support 
Safe and civil schools is designed to improve school climate and student behavior in the district, 
across the school and within the classroom.  Decades of research have been refined with the goal 
to create a learning community where students behave responsibly and respectfully. This model 
emphasises proactive, positive and instructional behavior management that establishes school 
wide norms throughout common areas and in daily routines as well as within the classroom. 
 
Using this approach, common behavior expectations will be laid out school wide. These focus on 
student’s P.A.W.S-ing for our Cornerstones.   
● P - Positive 
● A - Approach 
● W - with  
● S - Students 
● Our Cornerstone: Respect, responsibility, honesty, and kindness 

Throughout the building, common areas will have reminders of expected behaviors that will be 
explicitly taught in school wide assemblies, homeroom/advisory and throughout the course of the 
year.  The expectations include how students move, communicate and engage in different spaces. 
This approach will also be reflected in our classrooms.  This approach, known as STOIC - 
Structure, Teach, Observe, Interact Positively and Correct Fluently - will continue to evolve over 
the next three years as we build and develop our systems. This model creates safe, positive and 
inviting school climates where there is consistency and approach and expectations. 
 
In the classroom, CHAMPS will be rolled out in specials and in grades K-4 this year and 5th-8th 
SY 2018-19.   CHAMPS mirrors the structure of common areas in the classroom assuring that 
these elements are defined for various lessons and routines in the class.        
● Conversation =which level voice the students may use during the task 



 

 

 

 

● Help=how students signal for help during a task 
● Activity =what is the task or objective 
● Movement =how much movement the students are allowed within the classroom is 

permitted during the activity  
● Participation =what students do or sound like that demonstrates they are participating 
● Successful students =the end result when a student follows the program 

     
Both of these elements emphasize the positive, explicit expectations and the need to teach and 
reteach expected behaviors.  Like our academic support, this will be paired with a Three Tier 
approach to behavior intervention that aligns behavior choices with teaching and reteaching and 
appropriate accountability measures for continued behaviors that are disruptive to learning.  This 
approach focus on establishing effective and positive guidelines for all learners to ensure a safe, 
positive and engaging school house. 
 
Timeline and Rollout 

SY 2017-18 ● School Wide Training on Safe and Civil Schools and CHAMPS 
● Rollout and share with staff goals, objective, timeline and lessons 
● K-4th implement CHAMPS 
● Hallway, Lunchroom, Recess/Outdoors - school wide roll out with 

school wide common expectations 
● Ongoing professional development and support 
● Ongoing school wide assemblies and rally’s 
● January 2018 Roll Out Positive incentive and bucks program 
● Online reporting system 

○ Coaching and reteaching appropriate behaviors for 
misbehaviors 

○ Responses to misbehavior 
○ Desktop 
○ Cumulative log 
○ Staff training 

● Share with parents and curriculum night and Second Cup of Coffee. 
● Include updates and resources in Sears to Home 

SY 2018-19 ● Continue Schoolwide Professional Development 
● Rollout CHAMPS Grades 5-8th grade 
● Continue to roll out common expectations for common areas 
● Refine reporting system 
● Have 3 annual assemblies to reinforce, remind and reward 



 

 

 

 

SY 2019-2020 ● Utilize Foundations Roll out checklist to monitor and continue to 
complete roll out of school wide systems 

● Continue to provide school wide and personalized training to ensure 
consistent roll out, langauge and support of educators new to Sears 

● Monitor and expand the positive supports and acknowledgements 
 
Summer Professional Development 
This summer, teachers have explored professional development aligned with curriculum renewal 
and the work of the school.   
 
Teachers had the opportunity and did engage in the following Professional Development and 
Growth opportunities. Here are some of the opportunities that were made available: 
 
● ReadyGen Pilot Training 
● Fountas and Pinnell Guided Reading and Assessment 
● Document Based Questions (DBQ) training for ELA and Social Studies 
● Canvas Conference 
● Differentiated Conference 
● PowerRtI Training 
● PowerSchool Conference 
● Technology Days 
● Differentiation Celebration 
● Grade level curricular planning and updating 
● Team planning 
● Foundations Work 
● Development of Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) 
● PERA Growth Model 

 
Curriculum Update 
English Language Arts (elementary) grades K-4 engaged in ReadyGen training to prepare for the 
pilot. In addition, K-2 teachers were trained in Fountas and Pinnell benchmark assessment to 
support guided reading.  Teachers have tirelessly leveled the books in their classrooms to be 
ready to support the roll out. Teachers are prepared to roll out the new materials and we will 
review throughout the fall, continue support and review material in late October to recommend 
adoption or engage in a pilot with Schoolwide materials. 
 



 

 

 

 

English Language Arts (Junior High) engaged in training with the Document Based Questions 
(DBQ) project.  The English Department is engaging in this training with the social studies 
department. They are looking for ways to align and create interdisciplinary opportunities via 
these materials. Secondary ELA is continuing to develop and refine units of study and will 
engage in a pilot with the DBQ materials for during the SY 2017-18.  Carol Jago will continue to 
work with us to assist in developing and extending the 5th and 6th grade units. 
 
Social Studies (Junior High) will pilot materials during SY 2017-18 with the expectation that we 
will recommend materials for adoption by June 2018. They will continue to work throughout the 
year to complete scope and sequence and unit plans.  Social Studies (elementary) standards are 
integrated into the ReadyGen material and teachers will not begin any renewal work in this area 
at this time. 
 
World Language, music, specials and PE will begin their curriculum renewal process with a year 
of research and review and establishment of the mission and vision of our program. 
 
Science and math continue to implement their respective programs and review and revise 
materials as needed to support learners and align with shifts in practice. 
 
Kindergarten will be rolling out the KIDS assessment which is a formalized documentation after 
the 40th day of school of our students present level of performance in 14 areas across four 
learning domains: approaches to learning and self-regulation, social and emotional development, 
language and literacy development, and math cognition.      
 
Before/Extended Day Program 
 
I would like to propose that we look at implementing a before/extended day program to support 
Sears scholars and their families. Below is a draft of the fundamental outline of the proposal with 
the plan to get the OK to move forward and a potential start date of October 1st. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Cub Care/ Extended Day 
(Draft) 

Before and After Care Program 
 

Cubs Care is a fee based, not-for-profit program that provides before and after school care for 
students enrolled in the grades K-8th grade of The Joseph Sears School.  The program provides 
supervision, recreational and exploratory programs as well as opportunities for students to 
complete their homework. 
 
The program will run with a 1:12 student to adult ratio and will be offered only on the days that 
The Joseph Sears School is in session.  Before care will not be offered on late start mornings.  
 
Partnerships programs will also be available via the Park District and Park District staff will 
check enrolled students in and out of the program. 
 
Program Hours: 
 
Before School:  7:10AM-8:10 AM 
After School:      3:15PM-6:15 PM 
 
Drop-In Care: 
Drop-in care is available on a limited basis for students who have enrolled, completed the 
registration process, paid the registration fee, and purchased vouchers. Reservations for drop-in 
care must be made 24 hours in advance. Vouchers are available in five-session packages and are 
non-refundable.  Students may not sign up same day. 
 
Snacks and refreshments: 
Students will be responsible for bringing both morning and afterschool snacks. Students 
attending am/pm program may leave their pm snack with the morning supervisors. 
 
Program: 
The program will provide supervision and activities.  With the partnership with the Kenilworth 
Park District, students will be able to attend park district programs and will need to enroll in 
those programs via the park district.  A representative will come and retrieve students enrolled in 
after school care and attending park district programing. 
 
Students will be given an opportunity to work on school work in addition to enrichment and 
recreational activities, but specific tutoring is not part of the program. 
 
Registration: 
A registration form must be completed and submitted to Susan White along with the first 
month’s tuition.  If you are purchasing vouchers, a registration fee must be paid and vouchers 



 

 

 

 

may be purchased in booklets of 5. A separate registration form must be completed for each 
child. 
 
Enrollment Options: 

Monthly Fee (Per Child) 
Number of Days Per 
Week 

Before-School After-School Before/After School 
(5% discount) 

5 $120 $360 $456 
4 $100 $288 $369 
3 $80 $216 $281 
2 $60 $144 $194 

Drop-In Voucher $120 $360 $480 
 
Students need to register for at least 2 days to be regular in attendance. The voucher system is 
intended for intermittent use of the program.  Preference will be given to students who need 4 or 
5 days of attendance and am/pm care. Capacity will align with staffing, but looks to be 24 
students for initial roll out.  Students not able to be accommodated in the program will be 
waitlisted and notified as spaces become available. 
 
Township Comparison: 
 
Wilmette Before School: 
          

 
 
 
 
 
 
Winnetka: 



 

 

 

 

 
     
Glencoe - program run through the park district:    
      

  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



	

	

	

	

To:  Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
 
From: Mr. Besset Sabourin, Director of Student Services 
 
Date: August 21, 2017 
 
Re: Director of Student Services Report  
 
 
 
Extended School Year Update  

 
We had 20 students participate in our Extended School Year (ESY) program. This is an increase 
from last summer's total of 8 students.  This summer, we have been able to increase participation 
by including students who have English Language Learning needs as well as who were identified 
for needing extra support. We had 2 students who were signed up who were not able to attend. 
 
In June, we used three days to recap current grade level math and literacy skills as well as 
prepare students for summer study habits. We are currently providing two hours of instruction in 
small groups for 7 days in August to prepare students for the instructional and functional 
requirements to start the upcoming school year. Our August dates are Thursday 8/17, Friday 
8/18, Monday 8/21, Tuesday 8/22, Wednesday 8/23, Thursday 8/24.  
 
Next Steps 
 
To assess our impact on student learning and our ability to prepare them for their upcoming 
school year, we plan to complete the following tasks: 
 

• Gather feedback from ESY teachers regarding summer scheduling and impact on student 
learning. 

• Gather and evaluate student survey information, classroom observations, and beginning 
of the year assessment data to evaluate effectiveness of ESY. 

• Solicit information from parents regarding the summer schedule and overall satisfaction 
with the program. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	

	

	

	

 
 
Multiple Tiered System of Support Team (MTSS) 
 
Our Building Leadership Team has met multiple times this summer to create a guiding document 
for The Joseph Sears School faculty. Team members worked online during the summer and met 
on August 8 and August 11 to review and edit the document. The purpose of the team is to 
facilitate collaboration, assessment and intervention that result in academic and social-emotional 
success for all students. 
 
The guiding document has been developed to support the understanding and alignment of 
effective practices for supporting students. To help teams problem solve for individual students, 
review data to inform instruction, and identify appropriate instructional opportunities for 
enrichment groups, the team created planning forms and common documentation forms. 
 
Along with creating an internal document, the Building Leadership Team will be supporting the 
research and identification of a Social-Emotional Universal screener: a new math and reading 
universal screener to replace Aimsweb. To support data collection of student and grade level 
information, the team will be overseeing the pilot of PowerRtI at one grade level. PowerRtI 
provides systematic data collection and student intervention documentation. This information 
could also work alongside our current PowerIEP and Power504 platforms. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The Building Leadership Team will use time during our upcoming institute day to share and 
explain the benefits of the guiding document as well as the tools and information within. 
 
The team will create similar documents to share MTSS information with parents and community 
stakeholders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	

	

	

	

Basic Model: 

Multiple Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) 

 
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Evolved Model: 
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MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 6TH DAY OF JULY 2017 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Mindy Kelly at 9:08 a.m. Upon roll call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Danielle Boros, Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson, Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. Scott Wallace and Mrs. Melissa Ross.  
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
Mr. Besset Sabourin Director of Student Services;  
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
Dr. Mike Jacoby, Executive Director of the Illinois Association of School Business Officials 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly invited public comment. There was none. 
 
OPENING REMARKS/INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Dr. Jacoby reviewed the agenda, the goals and the purpose of the meeting with the board and 
administration. 
 
DISCUSSION AND PRESENTATION OF BEST PRACTICES IN BOARD GOVERNANCE 
 
Mrs. Kelly led the board in a discussion about the strategic plan development process. Mrs. Kelly noted 
that the board’s communication subcommittee, along with the administration, would be responsible for 
refining and developing a draft of the strategic plan before bringing it to the board for full review in 
August. 
 
Dr. Jacoby reviewed the results of the board governance survey taken by the board and the administration.  
 
Each board subcommittee presented a draft of their goals for review and discussion.  
 
The communications subcommittee will work to refine the district goals and present them during the fall. 
The administration will develop performance objectives for district goals and present them at the August 
board meeting. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Mrs. Kelly asked if there were any questions regarding the consent agenda. There being no questions, 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the consent agenda. 
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Mr. Scott Wallace moved to approve the consent agenda, which includes approval of: minutes from the 
June 19, 2017 regular meeting and closed session; authorization to destroy closed session recordings 
from February 2016. The motion was seconded by Mr. John Gottschall. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval to Add 1.0 FTE First Grade Teacher – Mrs. Wallace said that 
the district has 41 students in first grade and that best practices in education support having 18 student 
classroom sizes in grades K-2. The additional first grade teacher would allow the district to maintain class 
size norms in first grade. 
 
Mr. Wallace moved to approve the addition of a 1.0 FTE First Grade Teacher position. The motion was 
seconded by Mrs. Keller. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Ms. Alison Hecimovich as 1.0 
FTE Student Services Teacher – Mr. Sabourin noted that Ms. Hecimovich would be filling the position 
vacated by Ms. Catherine Small. Mr. Sabourin said that he believes Ms. Hecimovich will be an excellent 
addition to the district.  
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Mr. Wallace moved to approve the recommendation to hire Ms. Alison Hecimovich as1.0 FTE Student 
Services Teacher. The motion was seconded by Mr. Gottschall. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Mrs. Kelly noted that Item B under new business would be postponed until the August board meeting. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Mrs. Kelly noted that she and Mrs. Boros met with KEA representatives for a problem-solving meeting 
on Friday. The meeting was positive; Mrs. Kelly and Mrs. Boros shared feedback from the meeting with 
the administration. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
There was none. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business, Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to adjourn the meeting at 12:53 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Donna 
Keller 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12:53 p.m. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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Investment Certification Statement 
 

 
 
All investments listed with PMA (ISDLAF) comply with the Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Investment Policy. 
 
       
 
 
            

Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
Kenilworth School District # 38 

 
August 21, 2017 
Date 

 



PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $5,001,914.31 $5,001,914.31 ($5,001,914.31) $0.00 ($5,001,914.31) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $4,117.43 $5,406,950.45 ($5,406,950.45) $0.00 ($5,406,950.45) 0.00%

PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /So10.0000.0103.000.00.507 $0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/20110.0000.0103.000.00.518 $0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.539 $0.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Certificate of10.0000.0103.000.00.541 $0.00 $0.00 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/201710.0000.0103.000.00.542 $0.00 ($248,246.28) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) E10.0000.0103.000.00.546 $0.00 $0.00 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - East Boston Savings Bank10.0000.0103.000.00.548 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Everbank Certificate of 10.0000.0103.000.00.550 $0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank National Ass10.0000.0103.000.00.556 $0.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - State Bank of India (NY)10.0000.0103.000.00.560 $0.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.561 $0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Firsttrust Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.562 $0.00 $0.00 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.565 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.566 $0.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 710.0000.0103.000.00.567 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.568 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.569 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.570 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.571 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/10.0000.0103.000.00.572 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.576 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cer10.0000.0103.000.00.580 $0.00 ($248,166.31) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA 10.0000.0103.000.00.581 $0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd10.0000.0103.000.00.582 $0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul 10.0000.0103.000.00.583 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Associated Bank, NA Jane10.0000.0103.000.00.584 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - First National Bank-Spea10.0000.0103.000.00.585 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/110.0000.0103.000.00.586 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.587 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prudential Savings Bank,10.0000.0103.000.00.588 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 $0.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - First State Bank Gothenb10.0000.0103.000.00.593 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $216,250.00 $216,721.74 ($216,721.74) $0.00 ($216,721.74) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $15,599.83 ($15,599.83) $0.00 ($15,599.83) 0.00%

PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2070.0000.0103.000.00.526 $0.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl G70.0000.0103.000.00.527 $0.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%
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PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $29,972.77 $17,123,336.09 ($17,123,336.09) $0.00 ($17,123,336.09)Grand Total: 0.00%
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Monthly	Financials	
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Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	July	2017

8/18/17

Fund	Balance	as	of	July	1,	2017 19,628,441.44

Revenues	by	Fund
2016-2017		

Budget

2016-2017						
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

Education	 10,665,530.03 10,593,677.43 99.33% 10,502,834.95 -2,107,234.86	 2,107,234.85 20.06%
Operations	&	Maintenance 1,592,428.27 1,539,930.19 96.70% 1,548,734.44 -324,383.04	 324,383.05 20.95%
Debt	Service	 535,537.80 844,776.48 157.74% 850,206.95 -208,905.94	 208,905.95 24.57%
Transportation 21,265.79 39,385.13 185.20% 39,417.19 -10,514.13	 10,514.13 26.67%
IMRF	&	Social	Security 297,927.97 260,977.04 87.60% 261,916.32 -31,441.34	 31,441.34 12.00%
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Working	Cash -95,680.52	 40,601.57 -42.43% 40,601.57 4,947.00 -4,947.00	 -12.18%
Tort	Fund 181,656.04 111,282.40 61.26% 110,221.38 -10,424.73	 10,424.72 9.46%
Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total	Revenue	-	All	Funds 13,198,665.37 13,430,630.24 101.76% 13,353,932.80 -2,687,957.04	 2,687,957.04

Expenditures	by	Fund
2016-2017		

Budget

2016-2017						
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

Education	 10,023,102.00 10,129,328.00 101.06% 10,604,763.79 -297,888.89	 297,888.94 2.81%
Operations	&	Maintenance 893,152.00 739,459.23 82.79% 761,701.97 -82,986.78	 82,986.81 10.89%
Debt	Service	 1,065,674.00 1,028,958.41 96.55% 1,059,827.16 0.03 0.00 0.00%
Transportation 64,218.00 56,378.53 87.79% 58,069.89 -1,612.27	 1,612.30 2.78%
IMRF	&	Social	Security 142,138.00 196,928.41 138.55% 204,805.55 -6,901.43	 6,901.47 3.37%
Capital	Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Working	Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Tort	Fund 76,250.00 70,693.26 0.00% 72,814.06 0.03 0.00 0.00%
Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 15,564,534.00 12,221,745.84 78.52% 16,061,982.42 -389,389.31	 389,389.52
Investment	Balance 17,093,363.32 17,123,336.09
Checking	Account	Balance 3,079,530.14 4,729,817.46
Outstanding	Checks 311,575.02 369,523.24
Outstanding	Disbursements 211,336.10 12,556.79
Outstanding	Liabilities 0.00 0.00
Deposits	In-Transit -21,540.90 0.00
Fund	Balance	as	of	June	30,	2017 19,628,441.44 21,471,073.52
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2016-2017			
Budget

2016-2017						
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

Revenues	by	Source
Tax	Levy 12,433,665.37 12,491,764.40 100.47% 12,573,048.48 -2,648,129.47	 2,648,129.48 21.06%
Other	Local	Revenue 345,000.00 550,659.20 159.61% 456,021.10 -39,827.73	 39,827.56 8.73%
State	Revenue 284,000.00 251,817.64 88.67% 188,863.23 -0.25	 0.00 0.00%
Federal	Revenue 136,000.00 136,389.00 100.29% 136,000.00 -0.00	 0.00 0.00%
Other	Financial	Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total	revenues	-	All	Funds 13,198,665.37 13,430,630.24 101.76% 13,353,932.81 -2,687,957.05	 2,687,957.04

2016-2017			
Budget

2016-2017						
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

Expenditures	by	Object
Salaries 7,255,883.59 7,253,688.38 99.97% 7,552,298.49 -96,651.96	 96,652.00 1.28%
Benefits	 1,454,517.06 1,498,101.40 103.00% 1,639,104.81 -72,176.57	 72,176.66 4.40%
Purchased	Services 1,073,559.37 1,207,994.49 112.52% 1,244,142.69 -113,934.27	 113,934.30 9.16%
Supplies 785,907.12 724,467.28 92.18% 746,246.58 -103,384.53	 103,384.56 13.85%
Capital	Outlay 3,522,556.59 239,427.58 6.80% 3,543,181.14 -1,183.20	 1,197.00 0.03%
Other	Expenses 1,472,110.28 1,298,066.71 88.18% 1,337,008.71 -2,044.97	 2,045.00 0.15%
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 15,564,534.00 12,221,745.84 78.52% 16,061,982.42 -389,375.50	 389,389.52

-3,342,788.16	
Excess	or	(Deficit)	Revenues -2,365,868.63	 1,208,884.40 -2,708,049.61	 2,298,567.52
Over	Expenditures 	 	

Fund	Balance	As	of	July	1st 16,273,098.05 19,628,441.44

Budgeted	Fund	Balance	-	June	30th 19,628,441.44 16,920,391.83



8/18/17

Beg	Fund	Balance	
June	1,	2017) Receipts Disbursements

Ending	Cash	Balance	
June	30,	2017)

Education	 9,196,263.45 8,083,595.19 6,716,134.96 10,563,723.68
Operations	&	Maintenance 5,346,239.87 324,383.05 82,986.81 5,587,636.11
Debt	Service	 817,218.18 208,905.95 0.00 1,026,124.13
Transportation 130,880.43 10,514.13 3,411.76 137,982.80
IMRF	&	Social	Security 506,922.60 36,890.14 24,600.57 519,212.17
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	Cash 3,040,148.07 216,250.00 221,197.00 3,035,201.07
Tort	Fund 590,768.84 10,424.72 0.00 601,193.56
Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19,628,441.44 8,890,963.18 7,048,331.10 21,471,073.52

Outstanding	Checks 369,523.24
Outstanding	Disbursements 12,556.79
Outstanding	Liabiilites 0.00
Deposits	In	Transit 0.00

Total	Cash	and	Investments 21,853,153.55

	
Ending	Fund	Balance	

(June	30,	2017)
Investments 17,123,336.09
Checking	Account 4,729,817.46
Total	Cash	and	Investments 21,853,153.55

Monthly	Balance	Sheet
July	1,	2017	-	July	31,	2017



Cash and Investments Summary10.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $1,367,203.45 $10,573,140.14 ($10,573,140.14) $0.00 ($10,573,140.14) 0.00%

Due From Activity Acct/Fixed A10.0000.0200.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($615.88) $615.88 $0.00 $615.88 0.00%

Current Liabilities Summary10.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $442,142.46 ($210,875.17) $210,875.17 $388.42 $210,486.75 0.00%

00010.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,552,303.18) $8,552,303.18 $0.00 $8,552,303.18 0.00%

FUND:  EDUCATIONAL FUND                           - 10 $0.00 $1,809,345.91 $1,809,345.91 ($1,809,345.91) $388.42 ($1,809,734.33) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary20.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $241,396.24 $5,587,570.93 ($5,587,570.93) $0.00 ($5,587,570.93) 0.00%

Current Liabilities Summary20.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $435.55 ($435.55) $0.00 ($435.55) 0.00%

00020.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,346,610.24) $5,346,610.24 $0.00 $5,346,610.24 0.00%

FUND:  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND            - 20 $0.00 $241,396.24 $241,396.24 ($241,396.24) $0.00 ($241,396.24) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary30.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $208,905.95 $1,026,124.13 ($1,026,124.13) $0.00 ($1,026,124.13) 0.00%

00030.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($817,218.18) $817,218.18 $0.00 $817,218.18 0.00%

FUND:  DEBT SERVICE FUND - 30 $0.00 $208,905.95 $208,905.95 ($208,905.95) $0.00 ($208,905.95) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary40.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $8,901.83 $139,782.26 ($139,782.26) $0.00 ($139,782.26) 0.00%

Current Liabilities Summary40.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 0.00%

00040.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($130,880.19) $130,880.19 $0.00 $130,880.19 0.00%

FUND:  TRANSPORTATION FUND                      - 40 $0.00 $8,901.83 $8,901.83 ($8,901.83) $0.00 ($8,901.83) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary50.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $12,289.57 $519,212.17 ($519,212.17) $0.00 ($519,212.17) 0.00%

Current Liabilities Summary50.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $12,250.30 ($3,855.21) $3,855.21 $0.00 $3,855.21 0.00%

00050.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($490,817.09) $490,817.09 $0.00 $490,817.09 0.00%

FUND:  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SS FUND             - 50 $0.00 $24,539.87 $24,539.87 ($24,539.87) $0.00 ($24,539.87) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary70.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($4,947.00) $3,035,201.07 ($3,035,201.07) $0.00 ($3,035,201.07) 0.00%

00070.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,040,148.07) $3,040,148.07 $0.00 $3,040,148.07 0.00%

FUND:  WORKING CASH                             - 70 $0.00 ($4,947.00) ($4,947.00) $4,947.00 $0.00 $4,947.00 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary80.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $10,424.72 $601,193.56 ($601,193.56) $0.00 ($601,193.56) 0.00%

Current Liabilities Summary80.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $305.00 ($305.00) $0.00 ($305.00) 0.00%

00080.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($591,073.84) $591,073.84 $0.00 $591,073.84 0.00%

FUND:  TORT FUND - 80 $0.00 $10,424.72 $10,424.72 ($10,424.72) $0.00 ($10,424.72) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $2,298,567.52 $2,298,567.52 ($2,298,567.52) $388.42 ($2,298,955.94)Grand Total: 0.00%
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Cash - New Main Account10.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $1,093,644.09 ($5,491,874.33) $5,491,874.33 $0.00 $5,491,874.33 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account20.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $252,019.22 $5,818,006.65 ($5,818,006.65) $0.00 ($5,818,006.65) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account30.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $208,905.95 $1,026,124.13 ($1,026,124.13) $0.00 ($1,026,124.13) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account40.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $7,102.37 $137,982.80 ($137,982.80) $0.00 ($137,982.80) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account50.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $31,441.34 $830,199.85 ($830,199.85) $0.00 ($830,199.85) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account70.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $0.00 $1,564,061.00 ($1,564,061.00) $0.00 ($1,564,061.00) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account80.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $10,424.72 $601,498.56 ($601,498.56) $0.00 ($601,498.56) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  005 - 005 $0.00 $1,603,537.69 $4,485,998.66 ($4,485,998.66) $0.00 ($4,485,998.66) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account10.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $3,196.71 $6,477.50 ($6,477.50) $0.00 ($6,477.50) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account20.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,220.65) $2,220.65 $0.00 $2,220.65 0.00%

Cash New Revolving Account80.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $0.00 ($305.00) $305.00 $0.00 $305.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  006 - 006 $0.00 $3,196.71 $3,951.85 ($3,951.85) $0.00 ($3,951.85) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - 0101 $0.00 $1,606,734.40 $4,489,950.51 ($4,489,950.51) $0.00 ($4,489,950.51) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $5,001,914.31 $5,001,914.31 ($5,001,914.31) $0.00 ($5,001,914.31) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $216,250.00 $216,721.74 ($216,721.74) $0.00 ($216,721.74) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Liquid General Fund - 501 $0.00 $5,218,164.31 $5,218,636.05 ($5,218,636.05) $0.00 ($5,218,636.05) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $4,117.43 $5,406,950.45 ($5,406,950.45) $0.00 ($5,406,950.45) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $15,599.83 ($15,599.83) $0.00 ($15,599.83) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Max General Fund - 502 $0.00 $4,117.43 $5,422,550.28 ($5,422,550.28) $0.00 ($5,422,550.28) 0.00%

PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Onewest Bank 12/2014 - 503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /So10.0000.0103.000.00.507 $0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /Soverign Bank
Certific - 507

$0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Sonabank 12/2014 - 512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/20110.0000.0103.000.00.518 $0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/2014 - 518 $0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2070.0000.0103.000.00.526 $0.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2015 - 526 $0.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl G70.0000.0103.000.00.527 $0.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl Go 12/2015 - 527 $0.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/2015 - 528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry Cnty 12/2015
- 529

$0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 12/2015 - 530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult Go 12/2015 - 531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt Contract Revs
12/2015 - 532

$0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 12/2015 - 533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/2015 - 534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - New York City Transitional Revs 12/2015 -
535

$0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/2015 - 536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd Ult Go 12/2015 -
537

$0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.539 $0.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2017 - 539 $0.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Certificate of10.0000.0103.000.00.541 $0.00 $0.00 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Ally Bank Exp 1/2018 - 541 $0.00 $0.00 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/201710.0000.0103.000.00.542 $0.00 ($248,246.28) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/2017 - 542 $0.00 ($248,246.28) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/2018 - 543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) E10.0000.0103.000.00.546 $0.00 $0.00 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) Exp 1/2018 - 546 $0.00 $0.00 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Discover Bank Certificate of Dep Exp
7/2018 - 547

$0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - East Boston Savings Bank10.0000.0103.000.00.548 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - East Boston Savings Bank Exp 1/2018 -
548

$0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Everbank Certificate of 10.0000.0103.000.00.550 $0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Everbank Certificate of Deposit Exp 7/2017
- 550

$0.00 ($248,246.40) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers & Merchants Union Bank Exp
7/2018 - 551

$0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Cash and Investments 7/1/2017From Date:

Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

7/31/2017To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask

Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank & Trust 7/2018 - $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%
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552
$0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank National Ass10.0000.0103.000.00.556 $0.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Modern Bank National Assoc Exp 7/2017 -
556

$0.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp 7/2018 - 558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - State Bank of India (NY)10.0000.0103.000.00.560 $0.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - State Bank of India (NY) Exp 7/2017 - 560 $0.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.561 $0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Western Alliance Bank/TorreyPines Exp
7/2017 - 561

$0.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Firsttrust Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.562 $0.00 $0.00 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Wells Fargo Bank, NA 7/20/18  - 562 $0.00 $0.00 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Firstrust Savings Bank 1/22/18 - 563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.565 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/17 - 565 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.566 $0.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Landmark Community Bank Exp 7/17 - 566 $0.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 710.0000.0103.000.00.567 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 7/17 - 567 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.568 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/17 - 568 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.569 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/17 - 569 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.570 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/17 - 570 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.571 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/17 - 571 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/10.0000.0103.000.00.572 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/17 - 572 $0.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.576 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/17 - 576 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cer10.0000.0103.000.00.580 $0.00 ($248,166.31) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cert of Dep 7/17 -
580

$0.00 ($248,166.31) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA 10.0000.0103.000.00.581 $0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA Cert of Deposit
7/17 - 581

$0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
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PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd10.0000.0103.000.00.582 $0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd Exp 7/17 - 582 $0.00 ($248,203.29) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul 10.0000.0103.000.00.583 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul MN Exp 1/18 -
583

$0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Associated Bank, NA Jane10.0000.0103.000.00.584 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Associated Bank, NA Janesville, WI Exp
1/18 - 584

$0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - First National Bank-Spea10.0000.0103.000.00.585 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First National Bank-Spearman,TX Exp
12/17 - 585

$0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/110.0000.0103.000.00.586 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/17 - 586 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.587 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Internet Bank of Indiana Exp 11/17 -
587

$0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prudential Savings Bank,10.0000.0103.000.00.588 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Prudential Savings Bank, PA Exp 11/17 -
588

$0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 $0.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Industrial & Commercial Bank Chin Flush
5/18 - 589

$0.00 $0.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 5/18 - 590 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers State Bank of Trimont, MN Exp
5/18 - 591

$0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Texas Capital Bank, Tx Exp 5/18 - 592 $0.00 $0.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - First State Bank Gothenb10.0000.0103.000.00.593 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First State Bank - NE Exp 2/18 - 593 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  UNRESTRICTED INVESTMENTS - 0103 $0.00 $29,972.77 $17,123,336.09 ($17,123,336.09) $0.00 ($17,123,336.09) 0.00%

CASH - PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($839.41) $839.41 $0.00 $839.41 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  000 - 000 $0.00 $0.00 ($839.41) $839.41 $0.00 $839.41 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 $235,699.66 $397,763.90 ($397,763.90) $0.00 ($397,763.90) 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL20.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($10,622.98) ($228,149.89) $228,149.89 $0.00 $228,149.89 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL50.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($19,151.77) ($310,987.68) $310,987.68 $0.00 $310,987.68 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  001 - 001 $0.00 $205,924.91 ($141,373.67) $141,373.67 $0.00 $141,373.67 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - PAYROLL - 0109 $0.00 $205,924.91 ($142,213.08) $142,213.08 $0.00 $142,213.08 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $1,842,632.08 $21,471,073.52 ($21,471,073.52) $0.00 ($21,471,073.52)Grand Total: 0.00%
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PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $5,402,833.02 $5,402,833.02 ($5,402,833.02) $0.00 ($5,402,833.02) 0.00%

PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $244,700.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /So10.0000.0103.000.00.507 $0.00 $248,246.40 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $245,000.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/20110.0000.0103.000.00.518 $0.00 $248,300.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.539 $0.00 $248,200.00 $248,200.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 ($248,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Certificate of10.0000.0103.000.00.541 $0.00 $248,962.70 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/201710.0000.0103.000.00.542 $0.00 $248,246.28 $248,246.28 ($248,246.28) $0.00 ($248,246.28) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $245,200.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) E10.0000.0103.000.00.546 $0.00 $249,149.56 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $248,000.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - East Boston Savings Bank10.0000.0103.000.00.548 $0.00 $247,200.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Everbank Certificate of 10.0000.0103.000.00.550 $0.00 $248,246.40 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $245,300.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $245,700.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank National Ass10.0000.0103.000.00.556 $0.00 $248,100.00 $248,100.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 ($248,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $240,700.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - State Bank of India (NY)10.0000.0103.000.00.560 $0.00 $248,400.00 $248,400.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 ($248,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.561 $0.00 $248,300.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Firsttrust Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.562 $0.00 $249,372.45 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $249,246.55 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.565 $0.00 $248,800.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.566 $0.00 $248,900.00 $248,900.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 ($248,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 710.0000.0103.000.00.567 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.568 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.569 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.570 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.571 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/10.0000.0103.000.00.572 $0.00 $248,800.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.576 $0.00 $249,000.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cer10.0000.0103.000.00.580 $0.00 $248,166.31 $248,166.31 ($248,166.31) $0.00 ($248,166.31) 0.00%

PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA 10.0000.0103.000.00.581 $0.00 $248,203.29 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd10.0000.0103.000.00.582 $0.00 $248,203.29 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul 10.0000.0103.000.00.583 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Associated Bank, NA Jane10.0000.0103.000.00.584 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - First National Bank-Spea10.0000.0103.000.00.585 $0.00 $248,600.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/110.0000.0103.000.00.586 $0.00 $248,600.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.587 $0.00 $248,800.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prudential Savings Bank,10.0000.0103.000.00.588 $0.00 $248,800.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 $247,100.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 $247,200.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - First State Bank Gothenb10.0000.0103.000.00.593 $0.00 $248,300.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $471.74 $471.74 ($471.74) $0.00 ($471.74) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $15,599.83 $15,599.83 ($15,599.83) $0.00 ($15,599.83) 0.00%

PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2070.0000.0103.000.00.526 $0.00 $104,740.00 $104,740.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 ($104,740.00) 0.00%

PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl G70.0000.0103.000.00.527 $0.00 $116,457.00 $116,457.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 ($116,457.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $69,023.50 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $90,202.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $136,971.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%
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PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $104,070.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $78,810.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $100,140.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $119,311.50 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $147,826.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $74,497.50 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $49,815.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $20,752.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $17,093,363.32 $17,093,363.32 ($17,093,363.32) $0.00 ($17,093,363.32)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38
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Monthly	Financials	
June	31,	2017	



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	June	2017

8/18/17

Fund	Balance	as	of	July	1,	2016 18,638,966.68

Revenues	by	Fund
Budget						
Balance

2015-2016						
Actuals

%	
Received

2016-2017		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2016-2017						
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 -396,775.18	 10,587,865.18 103.89% 10,665,530.03 71,852.60 10,593,677.43 99.33%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 43,573.24 1,581,358.76 97.32% 1,592,428.27 52,498.08 1,539,930.19 96.70%
30 Debt	Service	 524,253.91 531,815.09 50.36% 535,537.80 -309,238.68	 844,776.48 157.74%
40 Transportation -8,802.96	 21,117.96 171.48% 21,265.79 -18,119.34	 39,385.13 185.20%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security -18,984.97	 295,856.97 106.86% 297,927.97 36,950.93 260,977.04 87.60%
60 Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash 180,015.41 -95,015.41	 -111.78% -95,680.52	 -136,282.09	 40,601.57 -42.43%
80 Tort	Fund -7,911.29	 180,393.29 104.59% 181,656.04 70,373.64 111,282.40 61.26%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total	Revenue	-	All	Funds 315,368.16 13,103,391.84 97.65% 13,198,665.37 -231,964.87	 13,430,630.24 101.76%

Expenditures	by	Fund
Budget						
Balance

2015-2016						
Actuals

%	
Received

2016-2017		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2016-2017						
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 692,648.32 9,235,902.97 93.02% 10,023,102.00 -106,226.00	 10,129,328.00 101.06%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 406,527.05 665,614.95 62.08% 893,152.00 153,692.77 739,459.23 82.79%
30 Debt	Service	 25,604.49 995,957.51 97.49% 1,065,674.00 36,715.59 1,028,958.41 96.55%
40 Transportation -37,609.21	 62,347.21 252.03% 64,218.00 7,839.47 56,378.53 87.79%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security 137,485.62 116,757.38 45.92% 142,138.00 -54,790.41	 196,928.41 138.55%
60 Capital	Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
80 Tort	Fund 15,599.12 74,028.88 0.00% 76,250.00 5,556.74 70,693.26 0.00%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 4,540,255.39 11,150,608.90 71.06% 15,564,534.00 3,342,788.16 12,221,745.84 78.52%
Investment	Balance 17,093,363.32
Checking	Account	Balance 3,079,530.14
Outstanding	Checks 311,575.02
Outstanding	Disbursements 211,336.10
Outstanding	Liabilities 0.00
Deposits	In-Transit -21,540.90
Fund	Balance	as	of	June	30,	2017 19,628,441.44



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	June	2017

8/18/17

	

Budget						
Balance

2015-2016				
Actuals

%	
Received

2016-2017			
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2016-2017						
YTD

%	
Received

Revenues	by	Source
Tax	Levy -156,067.49	 12,334,985.49 101.28% 12,433,665.37 -58,099.03	 12,491,764.40 100.47%
Other	Local	Revenue 548,369.99 346,972.01 38.75% 345,000.00 -205,659.20	 550,659.20 159.61%
State	Revenue -45,066.34	 284,566.34 118.82% 284,000.00 32,182.36 251,817.64 88.67%
Federal	Revenue -31,868.00	 136,868.00 130.35% 136,000.00 -389.00	 136,389.00 100.29%
Other	Financial	Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total	revenues	-	All	Funds 315,368.16 13,103,391.84 97.65% 13,198,665.37 -231,964.87	 13,430,630.24 101.76%

Budget						
Balance

2015-2016						
Actuals

%	
Received

2016-2017			
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2016-2017						
YTD

%	
Received

Expenditures	by	Object
Salaries 232,472.64 6,939,735.77 96.76% 7,255,883.59 2,195.21 7,253,688.38 99.97%
Benefits	 268,281.85 1,194,778.15 81.66% 1,454,517.06 -43,584.34	 1,498,101.40 103.00%
Purchased	Services 893,511.44 1,042,290.65 53.84% 1,073,559.37 -134,435.12	 1,207,994.49 112.52%
Supplies -120,932.83	 763,016.62 118.83% 785,907.12 61,439.84 724,467.28 92.18%
Capital	Outlay 3,412,644.40 21,899.60 0.64% 3,522,556.59 3,283,129.01 239,427.58 6.80%
Other	Expenses -145,722.11	 1,188,888.11 113.97% 1,472,110.28 174,043.57 1,298,066.71 88.18%
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 4,540,255.39 11,150,608.90 71.06% 15,564,534.00 3,342,788.16 12,221,745.84 78.52%

Excess	or	(Deficit)	Revenues 1,952,782.94 -2,365,868.63	 1,208,884.40
Over	Expenditures 	 	

Fund	Balance	As	of	July	1st 18,638,966.68

Budgeted	Fund	Balance	-	June	30th 16,273,098.05



8/18/17

Beg	Fund	Balance	
June	1,	2017) Receipts Disbursements

Ending	Cash	Balance	
June	30,	2017)

Education	 10,327,700.22 3,206,993.77 4,338,430.54 9,196,263.45
Operations	&	Maintenance 5,470,670.82 17,174.50 141,605.45 5,346,239.87
Debt	Service	 819,070.08 0.00 1,851.90 817,218.18
Transportation 142,139.36 0.00 11,258.93 130,880.43
IMRF	&	Social	Security 515,535.90 38,721.47 47,334.77 506,922.60
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	Cash 3,029,804.09 277,334.74 266,990.76 3,040,148.07
Tort	Fund 653,581.45 0.00 62,812.61 590,768.84
Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20,958,501.92 3,540,224.48 4,870,284.96 19,628,441.44

Outstanding	Checks 311,575.02
Outstanding	Disbursements 211,336.10
Outstanding	Liabiilites 0.00
Deposits	In	Transit -21,540.90

Total	Cash	and	Investments 20,172,893.46

	
Ending	Fund	Balance	

(June	30,	2017)
Investments 17,093,363.32
Checking	Account 3,079,530.14
Total	Cash	and	Investments 20,172,893.46

Monthly	Balance	Sheet
June	1,	2017	-	June	30,	2017



Cash and Investments Summary10.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($1,133,832.46) $9,205,936.69 ($9,205,936.69) $0.00 ($9,205,936.69) 0.00%

Due From Activity Acct/Fixed A10.0000.0200.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($615.88) $615.88 $0.00 $615.88 0.00%

00010.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 ($699,803.12) ($652,960.90) $652,960.90 $0.00 $652,960.90 0.00%

00010.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,088,010.48) $8,088,010.48 $0.00 $8,088,010.48 0.00%

FUND:  EDUCATIONAL FUND                           - 10 $0.00 ($1,833,635.58) $464,349.43 ($464,349.43) $0.00 ($464,349.43) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary20.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($124,430.95) $5,346,174.69 ($5,346,174.69) $0.00 ($5,346,174.69) 0.00%

00020.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $435.55 ($435.55) $0.00 ($435.55) 0.00%

00020.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,546,139.28) $4,546,139.28 $0.00 $4,546,139.28 0.00%

FUND:  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND            - 20 $0.00 ($124,430.95) $800,470.96 ($800,470.96) $0.00 ($800,470.96) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary30.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($1,851.90) $817,218.18 ($817,218.18) $0.00 ($817,218.18) 0.00%

00030.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,001,400.11) $1,001,400.11 $0.00 $1,001,400.11 0.00%

FUND:  DEBT SERVICE FUND - 30 $0.00 ($1,851.90) ($184,181.93) $184,181.93 $0.00 $184,181.93 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary40.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($11,258.93) $130,880.43 ($130,880.43) $0.00 ($130,880.43) 0.00%

00040.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 0.00%

00040.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($147,873.59) $147,873.59 $0.00 $147,873.59 0.00%

FUND:  TRANSPORTATION FUND                      - 40 $0.00 ($11,258.93) ($16,993.40) $16,993.40 $0.00 $16,993.40 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary50.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($8,613.30) $506,922.60 ($506,922.60) $0.00 ($506,922.60) 0.00%

00050.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 ($21,689.71) ($16,105.51) $16,105.51 $0.00 $16,105.51 0.00%

00050.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($426,768.46) $426,768.46 $0.00 $426,768.46 0.00%

FUND:  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SS FUND             - 50 $0.00 ($30,303.01) $64,048.63 ($64,048.63) $0.00 ($64,048.63) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary70.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $10,343.98 $3,040,148.07 ($3,040,148.07) $0.00 ($3,040,148.07) 0.00%

00070.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,999,546.50) $2,999,546.50 $0.00 $2,999,546.50 0.00%

FUND:  WORKING CASH                             - 70 $0.00 $10,343.98 $40,601.57 ($40,601.57) $0.00 ($40,601.57) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary80.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($62,812.61) $590,768.84 ($590,768.84) $0.00 ($590,768.84) 0.00%

00080.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $305.00 $305.00 ($305.00) $0.00 ($305.00) 0.00%

00080.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($550,484.70) $550,484.70 $0.00 $550,484.70 0.00%

FUND:  TORT FUND - 80 $0.00 ($62,507.61) $40,589.14 ($40,589.14) $0.00 ($40,589.14) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($2,053,644.00) $1,208,884.40 ($1,208,884.40) $0.00 ($1,208,884.40)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number
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Fiscal Year:   2016-2017

6/30/2017To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud
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Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask

Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 08/12/2017 6:52:57 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2017.2.12 Page: 1

cerokwu
Highlight



Cash - New Main Account10.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($941,896.78) ($6,585,518.42) $6,585,518.42 $0.00 $6,585,518.42 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account20.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($114,258.90) $5,565,987.43 ($5,565,987.43) $0.00 ($5,565,987.43) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account30.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($1,851.90) $817,218.18 ($817,218.18) $0.00 ($817,218.18) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account40.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($11,258.93) $130,880.43 ($130,880.43) $0.00 ($130,880.43) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account50.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($382.55) $798,758.51 ($798,758.51) $0.00 ($798,758.51) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account70.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $0.00 $1,564,061.00 ($1,564,061.00) $0.00 ($1,564,061.00) 0.00%

Cash - New Main Account80.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($62,507.61) $591,073.84 ($591,073.84) $0.00 ($591,073.84) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  005 - 005 $0.00 ($1,132,156.67) $2,882,460.97 ($2,882,460.97) $0.00 ($2,882,460.97) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account10.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $360.93 $3,280.79 ($3,280.79) $0.00 ($3,280.79) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account20.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,220.65) $2,220.65 $0.00 $2,220.65 0.00%

Cash New Revolving Account80.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 ($305.00) ($305.00) $305.00 $0.00 $305.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  006 - 006 $0.00 $55.93 $755.14 ($755.14) $0.00 ($755.14) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - 0101 $0.00 ($1,132,100.74) $2,883,216.11 ($2,883,216.11) $0.00 ($2,883,216.11) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 ($557,544.89) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 ($6,528.26) $471.74 ($471.74) $0.00 ($471.74) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Liquid General Fund - 501 $0.00 ($564,073.15) $471.74 ($471.74) $0.00 ($471.74) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $68,256.30 $5,402,833.02 ($5,402,833.02) $0.00 ($5,402,833.02) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 ($230,527.76) $15,599.83 ($15,599.83) $0.00 ($15,599.83) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Max General Fund - 502 $0.00 ($162,271.46) $5,418,432.85 ($5,418,432.85) $0.00 ($5,418,432.85) 0.00%

PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Onewest Bank 12/2014 - 503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /So10.0000.0103.000.00.507 $0.00 $0.00 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Santander Bank, N.A. /Soverign Bank
Certific - 507

$0.00 $0.00 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Sonabank 12/2014 - 512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/20110.0000.0103.000.00.518 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bofi Federal Bank 12/2014 - 518 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2070.0000.0103.000.00.526 $0.00 $0.00 $104,740.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 ($104,740.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Glendale Az Ltd Go 12/2015 - 526 $0.00 $0.00 $104,740.00 ($104,740.00) $0.00 ($104,740.00) 0.00%

PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl G70.0000.0103.000.00.527 $0.00 $0.00 $116,457.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 ($116,457.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Miami-Dade Cnty Fl Utl Go 12/2015 - 527 $0.00 $0.00 $116,457.00 ($116,457.00) $0.00 ($116,457.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/2015 - 528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry Cnty 12/2015
- 529

$0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 12/2015 - 530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult Go 12/2015 - 531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt Contract Revs
12/2015 - 532

$0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 12/2015 - 533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/2015 - 534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - New York City Transitional Revs 12/2015 -
535

$0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/2015 - 536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd Ult Go 12/2015 -
537

$0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.539 $0.00 $0.00 $248,200.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 ($248,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Affiliated Bank Exp 7/2017 - 539 $0.00 $0.00 $248,200.00 ($248,200.00) $0.00 ($248,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Certificate of10.0000.0103.000.00.541 $0.00 $0.00 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Ally Bank Exp 1/2018 - 541 $0.00 $0.00 $248,962.70 ($248,962.70) $0.00 ($248,962.70) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/201710.0000.0103.000.00.542 $0.00 $0.00 $248,246.28 ($248,246.28) $0.00 ($248,246.28) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of China Exp 7/2017 - 542 $0.00 $0.00 $248,246.28 ($248,246.28) $0.00 ($248,246.28) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/2018 - 543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) E10.0000.0103.000.00.546 $0.00 $0.00 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Capital One Bank (usa) Exp 1/2018 - 546 $0.00 $0.00 $249,149.56 ($249,149.56) $0.00 ($249,149.56) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Discover Bank Certificate of Dep Exp
7/2018 - 547

$0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - East Boston Savings Bank10.0000.0103.000.00.548 $0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - East Boston Savings Bank Exp 1/2018 -
548

$0.00 $0.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Everbank Certificate of 10.0000.0103.000.00.550 $0.00 $0.00 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Everbank Certificate of Deposit Exp 7/2017
- 550

$0.00 $0.00 $248,246.40 ($248,246.40) $0.00 ($248,246.40) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers & Merchants Union Bank Exp
7/2018 - 551

$0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank & Trust 7/2018 - $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%
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552
$0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank National Ass10.0000.0103.000.00.556 $0.00 $0.00 $248,100.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 ($248,100.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Modern Bank National Assoc Exp 7/2017 -
556

$0.00 $0.00 $248,100.00 ($248,100.00) $0.00 ($248,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp 7/2018 - 558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - State Bank of India (NY)10.0000.0103.000.00.560 $0.00 $0.00 $248,400.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 ($248,400.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - State Bank of India (NY) Exp 7/2017 - 560 $0.00 $0.00 $248,400.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 ($248,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.561 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Western Alliance Bank/TorreyPines Exp
7/2017 - 561

$0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Firsttrust Savings Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.562 $0.00 $0.00 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Wells Fargo Bank, NA 7/20/18  - 562 $0.00 $0.00 $249,372.45 ($249,372.45) $0.00 ($249,372.45) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Firstrust Savings Bank 1/22/18 - 563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.565 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA-Bank of East Aisa Exp 7/17 - 565 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.566 $0.00 $0.00 $248,900.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 ($248,900.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Landmark Community Bank Exp 7/17 - 566 $0.00 $0.00 $248,900.00 ($248,900.00) $0.00 ($248,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 710.0000.0103.000.00.567 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 7/17 - 567 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.568 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Orrstown Bank Exp 7/17 - 568 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.569 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of Ruston Exp 7/17 - 569 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.570 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - USAmeribank Exp 7/17 - 570 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.571 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- Crestmark Bank Exp 7/17 - 571 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/10.0000.0103.000.00.572 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- Bank of the Ozarks Exp 7/17 - 572 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Flagler Bank Exp 6/1710.0000.0103.000.00.573 $0.00 ($249,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Flagler Bank Exp 6/17 - 573 $0.00 ($249,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/1710.0000.0103.000.00.576 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Leumi USA Exp 7/17 - 576 $0.00 $0.00 $249,000.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 ($249,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Financial Federal Bank E10.0000.0103.000.00.578 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Financial Federal Bank Exp 6/17 - 578 $0.00 ($249,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
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PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cer10.0000.0103.000.00.580 $0.00 $0.00 $248,166.31 ($248,166.31) $0.00 ($248,166.31) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Peoples Bank Holyoke Cert of Dep 7/17 -
580

$0.00 $0.00 $248,166.31 ($248,166.31) $0.00 ($248,166.31) 0.00%

PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA 10.0000.0103.000.00.581 $0.00 $0.00 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Dallas Capital Bank, NA Cert of Deposit
7/17 - 581

$0.00 $0.00 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd10.0000.0103.000.00.582 $0.00 $0.00 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Foundation Bank Cd Exp 7/17 - 582 $0.00 $0.00 $248,203.29 ($248,203.29) $0.00 ($248,203.29) 0.00%

PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul 10.0000.0103.000.00.583 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bremer Bank,NA St. Paul MN Exp 1/18 -
583

$0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 ($200,000.00) $0.00 ($200,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Associated Bank, NA Jane10.0000.0103.000.00.584 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Associated Bank, NA Janesville, WI Exp
1/18 - 584

$0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 ($100,000.00) $0.00 ($100,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - First National Bank-Spea10.0000.0103.000.00.585 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First National Bank-Spearman,TX Exp
12/17 - 585

$0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/110.0000.0103.000.00.586 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Patriot Bank-OK Exp 12/17 - 586 $0.00 $0.00 $248,600.00 ($248,600.00) $0.00 ($248,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Internet Bank of I10.0000.0103.000.00.587 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Internet Bank of Indiana Exp 11/17 -
587

$0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prudential Savings Bank,10.0000.0103.000.00.588 $0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Prudential Savings Bank, PA Exp 11/17 -
588

$0.00 $0.00 $248,800.00 ($248,800.00) $0.00 ($248,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 $247,100.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Industrial & Commercial Bank Chin Flush
5/18 - 589

$0.00 $247,100.00 $247,100.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 ($247,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 $247,200.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 5/18 - 590 $0.00 $247,200.00 $247,200.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 ($247,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers State Bank of Trimont, MN Exp
5/18 - 591

$0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Texas Capital Bank, Tx Exp 5/18 - 592 $0.00 $247,400.00 $247,400.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 ($247,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - First State Bank Gothenb10.0000.0103.000.00.593 $0.00 $248,300.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First State Bank - NE Exp 2/18 - 593 $0.00 $248,300.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  UNRESTRICTED INVESTMENTS - 0103 $0.00 $12,955.39 $17,093,363.32 ($17,093,363.32) $0.00 ($17,093,363.32) 0.00%

CASH - PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($839.41) $839.41 $0.00 $839.41 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  000 - 000 $0.00 $0.00 ($839.41) $839.41 $0.00 $839.41 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($192,512.33) $162,064.24 ($162,064.24) $0.00 ($162,064.24) 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL20.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($10,172.05) ($217,526.91) $217,526.91 $0.00 $217,526.91 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL50.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($8,230.75) ($291,835.91) $291,835.91 $0.00 $291,835.91 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  001 - 001 $0.00 ($210,915.13) ($347,298.58) $347,298.58 $0.00 $347,298.58 0.00%
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FUNCTION:  CASH - PAYROLL - 0109 $0.00 ($210,915.13) ($348,137.99) $348,137.99 $0.00 $348,137.99 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($1,330,060.48) $19,628,441.44 ($19,628,441.44) $0.00 ($19,628,441.44)Grand Total: 0.00%
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 Presented to the Board of Education – August 21, 2017 

Board of Education 
2017-2018 School Year Proposed Meeting Dates 

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
 

Revised August 21, 2017 
 

Regular Meetings 

Monday, August 21, 2017 

Wednesday, September 20, 2017** 
Monday, November 13, 2017* 

Monday, December 11, 2017* 
Monday, February 05, 2018* 

Monday, March 19, 2018 
Monday, April 16 2018 

Monday, May 21, 2018 
Monday, June 18 2018 

      
*Unless designated otherwise, all Regular Meetings are scheduled on the third Monday of each 
month. 
 
All Meetings begin at 5:30 p.m. for Closed Session and 7:30 p.m. for Open Session unless 
otherwise noted in the posted agenda. 
 
**Change from previous schedule.  
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Board of Education 
2017-2018 School Year Proposed Meeting Dates 

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
 

Presented August 21, 2017 
 

 
Committee of the Whole Meeting Schedule 

 
Thursday, October 19, 2017 

Thursday, November 30, 2017 

Thursday, February 1, 2018 

Thursday, March 8, 2018 

Thursday, May 3, 2018 

 

The Kenilworth Board of Education also meets as a Committee of the Whole to discuss or 
deliberate on board affairs. Committee of the Whole meetings typically begin at 5 p.m. unless 
otherwise specified. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Kenilworth School District No. 38 
2017-2018 Strategic Goals 

Performance Objectives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Presented: 8/21/17 
 
Approved: _______________________ 
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Academic Achievement and Personal Growth (Individualized Learning) 
 
Strategic Goal: Deliver a rigorous, research-based curriculum that fosters a passion for learning and a desire for personal growth  

Objective: Review, research, and update rigorous curriculum to maintain an innovative and learning environment 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Pilot materials for ELA 
adoption 

Principal 
ELA Committee 
Classroom Teachers 

Fall 2017 - November Decision to adopt ReadyGen or 
extend pilot to SchoolWide 
 
Board recommendation 
November 2017 meeting 

Establish professional 
development plan and 
support for pilot and 
implementation of 
selected ELA materials 

Principal 
ELA committee 

Summer 2017 - initial 
training 
 
SY 2017-18 - Ongoing 
support with materials 
and F&P 
 
Summer 2018 - Grade 
level support with 
adopted materials 
 
SY 2018-19 - Ongoing 
support with materials 
and F&P 

Scope/Sequence aligned with 
new materials 
 
Board adoption of materials 
 
Feedback data 
 
Review of growth data 

Continue to develop 
scope and sequence for 
social studies grades 6th-
8th and identify anchor 
materials 

Principal 
SS Teachers 

SY 2017-18 - Pilot 
materials and update 
unit plans 

Scope and sequence for board 
approval 
 
Recommendation for junior 
high anchor materials 

Establish vision and 
philosophy for world 
language, specials, 
physical education and 
health 

Principal 
Teachers 

SY 2017-18 - Work on 
year one of curriculum 
renewal 

Board presentation 
 
Goal document and timeline 

Objective: Provide a responsive and informed system for student growth  

Analyze and benchmark 
text for guided reading 

Teachers Summer 2017 and SY 
2017-18 

Class sets aligned with Fountas 
and Pinnell guided reading 
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alignment guidelines 
 
Fountas and Pinnell assessment 
data 

Provide tools and 
documentation for data 
collection and decision 
making 
 

Director of Student 
Services 
MTSS Building Team 

2017-18 
 
Fall 2018-19 
 

Pilot PowerRtI 
 
Implement PowerRtI and 
Universal assessment tools to 
replace Aimsweb Plus and 
internal Google documents 

Objective: Provide a safe and positive learning environment 

Implement a schoolwide 
behavior plan 

Principal 
Team Cornerstones 

SY 2017-18 - SW 
training, ongoing 
support, CHAMPS Gr. 
K-4th, hallway, 
lunchroom and 
playground expectations 
 
SY 2018-19 - PD 
support continues, 
CHAMPS school-wide, 
continue common area 
expectation roll out: 
restrooms, assemblies, 
etc. 
 
SY 2019-20 - Full 
school-wide expectation 

School-wide assemblies 
 
Behavior referrals and 
documentation  
 
Teacher survey 
 
 

 

Exceptional Organization (High Performing Faculty and Staff) 

Strategic Goal: Hire, develop and retain high-quality faculty and staff who embrace continuous improvement and deliver an excellent 
educational experience  

Objective: Establish community norms for meetings, communicating minutes and sharing goals. 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Align school committee 
participation and 
communication 

Principal 
Director of Student  
Services 
Superintendent/CSBO 
 

Fall 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee calendar and 
participants shared with 
faculty 
 
Create committee team 
documents 
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Include staffing 
protocols that include 
procedures around 
hiring protocols 

Administration 
KEA 

Fall 2017 Teacher survey 

Students will 
demonstrate continued 
growth in measured 
areas (ELA/Math) 

All Faculty PERA annual 
timeline 

Presentation of growth data 
 
Updated curricular goals 
based on data 
 
 

Create and share 
multiple tiers of 
systematic support 
(MTSS) guiding 
document 

Director of Student Services 
MTSS Building Team 
 

Summer 2017 and 
SY 2017-18 
 
 
 
Fall 2018-19 

Each teacher will have access 
to the document 
and will use school-wide 
MTSS documents and agenda 
 
Create and share Sears MTSS 
framework with parents and 
community stakeholders 
 

 
Objective: Strengthen efforts to attract and recruit high performing faculty and staff 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Expand job postings and 
advertising locations 
 
Explore additional 
opportunities for 
increasing the applicant 
pool 

Superintendent/CSBO 2017-2018 Increase in number of 
applications 
 
Increase in number of 
experienced and/or quality 
applicants 

 
 
 

Objective: Develop and implement policies to retain highly valued faculty 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Review and revise 
guidelines and policies to 
improve clarity 
 

Superintendent/CSBO 
KEA Co-presidents 

Summer 2017 & Spring 
2018 

Decrease in issues related to 
lack of guidelines or policies 
(KEA Feedback) 
 
Faculty and staff climate 
survey 
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Establish a minimum of 
two opportunities to 
dialog and solicit input 
from faculty and staff 
 
 

Superintendent/CSBO 
 
 

Non-tenured teachers 
Fall 2017 
 
Tenured teachers  
Spring 2018 

Decrease in issues related to 
climate/culture (KEA 
Feedback) 
 
Faculty and staff climate 
survey 
 

 
 
 

Objective: Promote the health and well-being of faculty and staff as a foundation for a positive culture and climate 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Establish a wellness 
committee to promote 
health and well-being of 
the faculty and staff  
 

Superintendent/CSBO 
 

2017-2018 Decrease in issues related to 
climate/culture (KEA 
Feedback) 
 
Faculty and staff climate 
survey 
 

Offer opportunities to 
build relationships outside 
of the school day 

Superintendent/CSBO 
Principal 
Director of Student 
Services 
Social Committee 

Summer 2017 
Fall 2017 
Winter 2017/18 
Spring 2018 

Faculty and staff attendance at 
social events 
 
Faculty and staff climate 
survey 

Provide opportunities for 
faculty and staff to dialog 
with the Kenilworth 
Board of Education 

Board of Education 2017-2018 The Board will provide at least 
four opportunities during the 
year to dialog with the 
KEA/faculty and staff 

 
 
 
 
 

Collaborative Learning Community (Community Values and Traditions) 

Strategic Goal: Promote an environment in which we acknowledge and welcome (engage) all community stakeholders to participate in the 
educational experience. 
 

Objective: Refine and establish effective ways to engage stakeholder communities in school activities and the sharing of information. 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 
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Provide Second Cup of Coffees Principal 
Director of Student 
Services 

2017-18 Permanent products from the 
meetings 
 
Parent survey 
 
Feedback surveys  

Refine Sears To Home to ensure 
the content is impactful 

Principal 2017-18 Review open data in Constant 
Contact 
 
Parent survey 

Collective ownership and 
efficacy for student instruction 

Principal 
Director of Student 
Services 
MTSS Team 
Grade level teams 

2017-18 RtI meeting agenda and notes  
 
80% of student growth goals 
met as measured by 
MAP/Aimsweb/F&P 
benchmark 

 
Objective: Create a collaborative school community where the staff, families and community interact regularly and share ownership for the 
success of the school 

Hold an open community 
forum during a designated 
Board meeting 
 

Superintendent/CSBO 
Board of Education 

September 2017 Parent climate survey feedback 

The Administration and 
teacher leaders will hold 
Second Cup of Coffees on 
various special topics 

Principal 
Director of Student 
Services 
Superintendent 
Teacher leaders 

2017-2018 Published calendar of 
approximate topics and events 
 
Parent attendance  
 
Parent climate survey feedback 
 

Invite the press and/or 
provide communications 
to showcase the school 
District’s students and 
staff 

Communication 
Coordinator 
Superintendent/CSBO 
 
 

2017-2018 Published articles/accolades  

 
 

Objective:  Establish partnerships with local and near local organizations to communicate and facilitate the vision and mission of the Joseph 
Sears School 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Facilitate student-learning 
opportunities with local 

Superintendent/CSBO 
 

2017-2018 District will form working 
partnerships with at least two 
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organizations to help 
promote the vision and 
mission of the District  

local organizations.  
 

Seek learning 
opportunities with the 
neighboring districts to 
share services to help 
facilitate the vision and 
mission of the District  

Superintendent/CSBO 
 

2017-2018 District will host at least two 
professional development 
events. 

 
 

Operational Responsibility (Environment Focused on Higher Order Thinking) 

Strategic Goal: Maintain a solid financial foundation and invest in resources and infrastructure that align with our educational priorities.  

Objective: Ensure learning environment meets the needs of learners. 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Establish a furniture upgrade 
schedule 

Principal Fall/Winter 2017/18 Create a revolving 5-year plan 

Update and maintain and 
attendance policy that 
encourages regular student 
attendance 

Nurse, Principal, 
Director of Student 
Services 

 Updated policy brought to 
Board approved 

 
 

Objective: Engage in long-range planning that supports sustainable school infrastructure and operations 

Action Accountable Timeline Measureable 

Research and prepare five-year 
financial projections 

Superintendent/CSBO 
 
 

October 2017 Present five-year financial 
projections to the Board of 
Education 

Research educational 
programming needs and develop 
a comprehensive facilities plan 
that will enhance the delivery of 
the educational experience 

Superintendent/CSBO 
Building and Finance 
Committee Liaisons 

October 2017 Present a draft facilities plan 
to the Board of Education 

Finalize District Master 
Facilities Plan 

Superintendent/CSBO  
Board of Education 

November 2017 Board of Education Approved 
Master Facilities Plan 

 



JSS Strategic Plan Foundation - Panther Power

Unique to 
Sears

Individualized 
learning 

focus

High 
Performing

Faculty/Staff

Community 
Values and 
Traditions

Neighborhood school and small class sizes lead to…..

High quality 
academics

 Exceptional  
Instruction

DR
AF
T

Taught with 

Immersive/engaging 
learning environment 

(holistic approach)

Tight-knit community 

with good “habits of 
heart and mind”

Taught in Enhanced by

Dynamic learning environment where challenges 
are personal, education individualized

Sears 
offers

Students 
develop Ready for personal and purposeful pursuit of success

Abilities in line with 
”authentic self”

Minds prepared to 
operate in challenging 

world (solve problems, etc)

Personal growth resulting from 
experiences (beyond knowledge 

acquisition) + strong “citizen” 

Transformative 
Experiences

Transformative 
experience

Environment 
focused on 

higher order 
thinking (4 C’s)D

R
A
F
T
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